DSALL

\“/

PARTS
MANUAL

MODEL: V-26

SERIAL NO: 263951 to 26532923

BAND SAWING MACHINE



MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL SERIAL NO.

VOLTAGE CYCLE PHASE

For your information and future reference, insert pertinent data concerning your machine
in the spaces provided above. This information is stamped on the data plate attached to

the machine frame.

Always specify machine model and serial number on all parts orders and correspondence
concerning your machine. This will help avoid unnecessary delays and inconvenience

during processing.

The specifications contained herein were in effect at the time this manual was approved
for printing. The DoALL Company, whose policy is one of continuous product improvement,
reserves the right, however, to change specifications or design at any time without notice

and without incurring obligations.

How to read your serial number:

Example: 500-001234
XXX = XXXXX

T |
Machine Prefix Machine Number
Number Ee?l't' (3 or more digits)
ui

m DoALL COMPANY
DOA L L 254 NORTH LAUREL AVENUE
T DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60016 U.S.A.

—_—

YOUR SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE:




INDEX A-2

FICHE NO. _ A-30 CLASS __ Contour  MODEL __ V=26 SERIAL NO.___ 263951 _TO . 26532923

FRAME NO.
PAGE NO. DESCRIPTION FIRST SERIAL LAST SERIAL DWG. | P.LIST FICHE NO.
C-1-3 Final Assembly ALL A-3 A-3
C-8-52 Air Pump 2641316 to END A-586 | A-586
C-9-101 Auxiliary Table, Manual 2641316 to 26431077 A-4 A-4
C-7-25 Band Filer ALL A-788 | A-7&8
C-7-25 Band Polisher ALL A-788 | A-7&8
H1-19.0 Blade Shear See Buttwelder F-9 F-10 H-2
C-1-3 Chip Brush ALL A-3 A3
C-10-21 Coolant ALL F-2 F-2
C-10-7 Cutoff Attach. #1 All Purpose ALL A-9 A-10
C-10-8 Cutoff Atfach. 72 Side Mount 263951 to 26512420 A-11&12| A-11&12
C-10-28 Cutoff Attach. #2 Side Mount 26512421 to END A-13 A-14
C-10-1 Disc Cutter 263951 to  8/1/1944 B-1&2 B-1&2
C-10-2 Disc Cutter 8/1/1944 to END B-3 B-4
C-8-103 Door Handles & Latches ALL B-5 B-5
C-5-12 Drive 263951 to 26431074 B-6 B-6
C-5-13 Drive 26431075 to 26492152 B-7&8 B-7&8
C-5-14 Drive 26492153 to END B-9&10 | B-%9&10
H1-20.0 Etching Pencil See Buttwelder F-11 F-12 H-2
C-10-18 Filing Fixture for Small Ports ALL B-T1 B-11
C-2-10 Head 263951 to 26431074 B-13&14 | B-14&14
C-2-11 Hecod 26431075 to 26441319 C-182 | C-182
C-2-12 Head 26441321 to 26492175 C-3&4 C-334
C-2-13 Head 26492176 to END C-586 | C-586
C-10-22 Heavy Work Clamps ALL C-7&8 | C-7&8
C-10-23 Heavy Work Slides ALL C-9 c-lo
C-9-102 Hydraulic Aux. Table 26431078 to 26492191 C-11&12 | C-11&12
C-9-103 Hydraulic Aux. Table 26492192 to END C-13 C-13
C-9-105 Hydraulic Aux. Table Pressure System 26492192 to END D-12 D-12
C-9-51 Hydraulic Contour Feed 264072 to 26431077 C-14 C-14
C-9-58 Hydraulic Contour Feed 26431078 to END D-1&2 D-1&2
C-9-52 Hydraulic Power Cylinder 264072 to 26431077 | D-3&4 | D-3&4
C-9-75 Hydraulic Tank 26431078 to END D-586 | D-5&6
C-8-104 Job Selector ALL D-7 D-8
C-8-1 Lamp 263951 to 26441211 D-9 D-9
C-8-1A Lamp 26441212 to 26512425 D-10 D-10
C-8-2 Lamp 26512426 to END D-11 D-11
C-10-14 Magnifier 263951 to  7/1/1943 D-13&14 | D-13&14
C-10-15 Magnifier 7/1/1943 to END E-1 | E-2
C-10-10 Miter Attachment 263951 to 26512465 | E-384 E-3&4
C-10=11 Miter Attachment 26512465 to END | E-5&6 E-5&6
C-9-6 Power Feed, Weight Type 263951 to 26482075 E-78&8 E-7&8
C-9-7 Power Feed, Weight Type 26482076 to END E-9&10 |E-9&10
C-10-20 Ratchet Feed ALL E-11 E-12
C-10-34 Rip Fence ALL E-13&14 | E-13&14
C-7-1 Saw Guides ALL F-1 F-1
C-10-21 Saw Lubricator ALL F-2 F-2
C-10=-17 Screw Feed ALL F-3 F-3
C-5-101 Speed Indicator 263951 to 26512420 F-5&6 F-586
C-5-102 Speed Indicator 26512421 to END F-7 F-7
C-3-5 Table & Trunnion 263951 to 26431074 F-8 F-8
C-3-9 Table & Trunnion 26431075 to 26451458 F-9 F-9
C-3-10 Table & Trunnion 26451459 to 26461729 F-10 F-10
C=3-11 Table & Trunnion 26461730 to 26512420 F-11 F-11
C-3-26 Table & Trunnion 26512421 to END F-12 F-12
C-9-107 Table Supports ALL F-13 F-14
C-4-9 Transmission 263951 to 26431043 G-1&2 | G-1&2
C-4-10 Transmission. 26431044 to 26431124 G-384 | G-3&4
C-4-11 Transmission 26431125 to 26512464 G-586 | G-58&¢6
C-4-12 Transmission 26512465 to END G-7&8 | G-7&8
C-4-13 Transmission Shifter Ass'y. 26512465 to END G-9&10 | G-9&10

Wheel, Lower See Transmission

C-2-13 Wheel, Upper See Head
C-10-16 Work Holding Jaws ALL G-11 G-12




€-1-2

VSN NI A3L1NIHd

9Z-A T13AOWN
3719VIdVA
dANNd dIVv
=i |
P &
- f —
d334 ¥Yamod 2=
\ \ ll ,\"!‘\ ~£
T \\I‘l/;\\,_!
N

NOISSINSNV YL I Y CaNl

RN

KINO HSNME-10S20-1¢ H=ye=sts A0 N
ASSY HSNYE dIHD-1069-G& RNy

3744vEe dIHD-G2b-G¢

NOINNNYL ® 378Vl

$3AIND MVS \

43d13M 1ing

—

d3ANIYD
dAV

YAGWNN VIK3S

ATIGNISSY AV3H

e

401103735 4gor
—
dJOL1VOIdNI g33dS




__——11-31319-REAR BAR ___!

_11-31320-STOP BLOCK_.2

5-01412-DOWEL _ ———_2

r——-= r—-- re——=7 I
T E—" — i o —
] ey _\HPJ .|HU|J.
H 1
Lo
- L L
razed, e e e
b — et Le— =2

o —

- A
| .
—
'
i
——

—_
[
|
1
|
]
i
|
i
|
|
|
I
|
i
|
|
I
[
|
|
1
'.
1
|
|
]
i
!
l
!
i
i
|
|
I
1
L]
I
I
1
i
1
I
|
]
1}
1
I
|
L

- ———

1-31307-ADJ. BLOCK . —__.I

1-FRONT BAR_.—
2-STUD e — — -

T T
._"
J 1
Iy
mr.__
B&_
o0
,rr._m_&
O.E
E I
4
1
5%W
mZ0
Moo
LN

— — e—

-— — ——

1-COVER e ——
16-BEARING ASSEM. -

1

i

I

]

!
14
<
@
W
[
2
o
o\
Qo
a
®
L

—

1-LH TABLE - -

11-31105=TABLE o —— -]

*d

LAST UNIT 8-31-1843

FIRST UNIT 2-10-1941
PRINTED IN USA

AUXILIARY TABLE — 11-31003

c-9-0l



1IS={~Z 25-9=2.

¥ SN NI Q3LNIHd

¥¥PARTS USED BEFORE SERIAL NOS

Vv -60 6051126
V-16 1651823
ML 515575
V-36 36514877
V26 26512426
Z-16 5116338
2-36-16 5136119
2-60 6006 351
4133 ADAPTER WAS 35-7312
4385 NUT WAS _ _ 5-11517

5-11318 BRACKET WAS 17-1130)

1-CONNECTOR Z36 ONLY
351488

I-SPRING _ __._4658

GIVE BELT LENGTH WHEN

GIVE MOTOR SPEED &
SHAFT DIAMETER WHEN
ORDERING PULLEY.

1-AIR PUMP BRACKET
ML, VI6, V36, 236 - 5-11318
Va6 - - - _- 21025

¥AV6O _ _ _ _ 5-1318
216; Z236-%6 _ _ 35-2260

LHV, SFP.HS,HSV, BF 2138!

MODEL ASSY NO.
LHYV, SFR HS HSV, BF- 50642

ML, VI6 5-11005
V26 35-995
V36 35-5362
Vv 36-3 35-5362
V60 _ 35-5363
Z6 _  35-272
236-16  35-5364
236 _ 351722

4097 AIR HOSE REPLACES 6-01502
AND 13-11504

ORDERING, ~—

R

———4133-ADAPTOR _ _1I

————4385-NUT

__——4097-AtR HOSE_ __|
FOR SPECIAL WORK THICKNESS MACH.

35-1223_24"AIR HOSE.
35-1224_30"AIR HOSE.
35-2310_36"AIR HOSE.

USE 5-11406 NOZZLE ON SPEC.W.T.

| 5-11510- BREATHER ___ 1 ]

AIR PUMP ASSEMBLY

A-5& 6

¥NOTE: BEFORE THE SERIAL NO'S,
ML 4813270 VI6 1648413 V26 26482019
V36 3648177 V60 6048117 216 4816271
2526 4826119 236 4855736
236-16 4836067

REPLACE 35-6736 WITH 511101 &
REPLACE 35-6735 WITH 5-11102 OR
REPLACE 35-6735 & 35-6736 AT THE
SAME TIME.

I-RUBBER TUBE
51511- ML, V16, 216
11-11504-V36, Z36-16
13-1505-va26
17-11501- V60
35-2807-236
3329-HS .HSV, LHV, SFP. BF

|— 35-7312- NIPPLE_ _ _ 1
17-1352)- ELBOW _ _ _ 1

35-6736_80DY _ _

< 51517- REDUCER —— . 1

5-11104- ROTOR _ -1 THIS
ASSEMBLY

S11319-ROTOR FIN _ _ 3 | 730EM8

511405-BEARING _ _ 1| sPeciFy

CYCLE
_356735-COVER _ _
511316-PULLEY 60 CY. OR
T 51317-PULLEY-25 & 50 CY. 1

MODEL  FIRST MACH LAST MACH
HSV 26-48101 26-53126

BF 42-52101 42-54286
LHV-SFP 27-51409  27-541185
HS 25-51219  25-54170
ML 413006 5418353

V-6 413008 48399
V-26 2641316 26532923
Vv-36 3641755 36535628
Vv-36-3  37-5110!t 37-53204
V-60 604159 6052142
216 4516051 53t6402
Z2-36-16 4736051 5336145
736 4405136 5064436



§2-1-9

YI-L-N

"yrStn ul pajuldd

-1
“ 1
| |
|
—1T 7 { 7 1 I |
| |
I i 1
L o
]
FILE GUIDES 'I : . |
]
| | |
% x 6% FILE GUIDE _ _ 34-09002 ' I ll !
%.x 8% FILE GUIDE _ - 34-09003 ; | L ', !
% x 8% FILE .GUIDE _ _ 34-09004 4 5w VI S
% x12% FILE GUIDE - _ 34-09005
Y%x12% FILE GUIDE _ _ 34-09006
%X 12% FILE GUIDE - _ 34-09007
| — 6-10001-BACKUP ASSEMBLY _ - - 1
/ 34-09001-BACKUP SCREW _ - _ |
/34—10402—cunoe BACKUP _ _ _ 1
NOTESCOMPLETE ASSY.
INCLUDES BACKUP ASSY,
S BACKUP, 3 BANDS AND
| GRAPHITE GUN
ﬂm‘ \ Hs“ _ . _35-5468
J oy 175" _ - _ 24439
I 160~ - - 35-5469
|l 2 183" ____.24440
FILE GUIDE ASSEMBLY BAND POLISHING ASSEMBLY
FIRST UNIT 4-11-38 FIRST UNIT 4-11-38

A-7&8



59 ® @  fikn

=

(©)
8

.
=

9

PRINTED IN USA

A=9

C-10-7 Z-10-4

ALL PURPOSE MITRE ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY



INDEX NO,

Ref.
Ref,
Ref,

O AW N -

CODE NO, C-10-7
-7

Z-10

No. T ALL PURPOSE CUT-OFF, RIPPING AND MITERING ATTACHMENT

CATALOG NO,

090-504937
111-280046
135-054278
135-051852
091-982355
091-993972
111-284162
111-284154
106-283013
111-283032
135-047256
091-982363
106-283021
111-283024
135-047264
111-283040
111-284097
111-281101
111-284170
091-984104
111-285086
111-284188
111-284196
111-291084
134-051036
091-181164
091-990192
111-284204
111-281093
111-281077
111-281119
111-281127
090-042334
106-283039
111-283081
135-047280
091982421
106-283047
111-283073
135-047272
111-281028
091-980714
111-284055
111-284105
111-283016
111-283065
111-283057
091-992628
091-980250
111-284139
091-984385
111-281069
111-285052
111-283099
091-982215
090-042599
091-164426
091-156323
091-181172

DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
ASS'Y

No. 1 All Purpose Cut-off, Ripping & Mitering Attachment(24 x 24 Table)

No. 1 All Purpose Cut-off, Ripping & Mitering Attachment(30 x 30 Table)

No. 1 All Purpose Cut~off, Ripping & Mitering Attachment(36 x 36 Table)

. All Purpose Mitre Attachment Sub=Assembly +uuuuerneconeeensseoesnnn.
« Screw, Soc, Hd. Cap 174=20NC X 3/8 v\ sevorronovorencnsnnnnnn.
+ Screw, Rd. Hd. Drive #2x 1/4 PiK. veivviennnnns coonnnnnnnnnnes.

. Feed Screw S 4 e e e e e o es et aenc et eoercaaan s et s as e taronanacenonss

« o Slide RO tuurieeniiuienneenonsoracooeenenesnnns sasarennnennnns

« L.H. Table Guide Spacer (24" Table) .uuueruooroncssoenerenncnrnnnsn.
. L.H. Table Guide Spacer (30" Table) cuuureeeacoanranocancscosesonoss
. L.H. Table Guide Spacer (36" Table) vuveuureeoesnsosconeenoosnnnenns
o Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap 1/4=20NC X 1/2 4 veuriruerneronenoronsnnsnnnnnn
« L.H. Table Guide(24" Table) 4uueuueneeensosecnoanoscoennree cnnnas
+ L.H. Table Guide(30" Table) cuueunereneenernecasnsencornnsnnressns

L.H, Table Guide(36" Table) vvuvueuenernrneresnroenceoscnsensonnnss
. + Locking L
« « Locking Pad Set SCrew vuveveiieeereieenrsrneernceneerenesonsnnns
« o Split Nut Adjusting Nut .,,...... D
o o Split NUt Adjusting Pin vuueeeinneeneeeneseneesseenesenesonnnnns

. Screw, Soc. Set ¥10-24NC x 1/4 ,..... ks 1ok 18 o £18 o SOTS T 516 T STOTE «
o o SPlit NUE SPring tevessensnsenveee sonseneesssessnsnnseonennsenn,
It L L
« » Screw Handwheel Collar 4uuuuieieneuennne seneenenenennensnnnnens

« Slide Rod & Handle Bracket vuu.ueeeseeoeees saneen sonnnnn SV
« « Handwheel ....... aie eeE e TR aT e Tesasaseesseten st eee s iian
o+ Speed Change Handle vuu veveeruieeeernsrneeneoscoeennseneennas
« + Screw, Truss Hd, Mach. 1/4=-20NC x 3/4 +\uvrvnvvennnes AP cees

+ Slide Rod Washer vueruansaneeeenennseosnecsccoonneonneanes e

o o Feed 510p Collar vuueueuieeennreneneeneriereeeesnenesenonennnens
. TabIeSIideCasfing.............................................

o SPIIE NUE v e eeieeniiie tennacasaennesossndsbdastinsinneeeneeecs

« + Split Nut Adjusting Handle vu..eeeuueesesenereneeeessnsesneennnns

« « Roll Pin R T e

« R.H, Table Guide (24" Tlee) R R I R R I R I “ane
. R.H. Table Guide (30" Table) T Y o T T TS,

. R.H, Table Guide (36" Table) e e e e e 008eeen0ederesees

. Screw, Soc, Hd, Cap 1/4=20NC x 1 ....... SRV E A v e sne e wa
. R.H. Table Guide Spacer (24" Table) R AR e N S i el e
. R.H, Table Guide Spacer (30" Table) .uvvu... e e e e
. RcHo T0b|e GuideSpacer(%"TOble) N N RS R R T

« . Mitre Head M N P YRR I T I

. e sCrew' Hex- Hdc Cap ]/Z'ISNCX2-]/200ooaoc-q..t.tnnalluouccoc
5 & PowerFeedChaiansher.......................................

+ « Power Feed Chain Coller .,,,,. $esssssrrsacransrisansutrnnnanenas
. MifreBarSupporf sessnenasn L R N R
o« » M“‘re Bar R R R N I A R IR S I R I R e .

o » Work Si‘op L R I T I S I PO

o o Washer, 5/16" Sty 4uuiiuituneensuoenn vonnseenensonoesonosnnnes
« « Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16~18NC x 1/2...... VONS N S e ey e oS

+ + Mitre Head Support Pin vvuvesevsrnoennnss cos osnsencanans sseseses
« + Screw, Soc., Hd, Set 5/16-18NC x 5/8 ..... SRS e
o+ Mitre Head Base vuuvuvrrsroneessnesnnonsracennnss VEEiEveesasae
« « Mitre Head Graduated Plate .....uuwus wieien a4 N R S .o
« « Split Nut Side Plate vuuuvrvnennnnes See iR sk P

. Screw, Soc. Hd.Cap#10-24NCx5/8..................... ..... .o
B | N 1 T T e, &

+ Screw, S50c. Hd, ShOUIdEr vuuuusunenseonnsenceseocsosssnsnsnnnens
« o Washer vvuvunnns Sieseredes S L T setescnsasussna e e EnEs

« Pin (Not Shown) seeeeorevnns T AT TR A enssesesan —

A-=10

N = N -

Use
One
Use
One

— et et et et B B et et et et et et () et et et

Use

o9
®

Use

_._._._..,,,_._._._._._._._._._._._._._.:O
o






8-01-2

G-0l-Z

V'S NI Q3LNiY¥d

I-GAUGE ROD _ _ _ _ 4-20302 i MITER BAR - _ _ _- _- - _- 1
I-HEAD _ _ _ . o - 34-20105 4-20301-ML, Z16

1-PIVOT _ _ _ _ _ _ 34-20407 3-20306-V16

I-WASHER _ _ _ _ _ 34-20409 11-20301-vV26, V36, V60, Z26, Z36-16, Z60

1-STUD _ _ _ - - _ 34-20408

I-WASHER _ _. _ _ _ 34-20410 34-20107-BRACKET o, - - - - 2

' _ _ _ _ _ _ _ SLIDE ROD \ = ow o )
ML, 216 — — - . _ _ 4-20401 3420106-ARM  _ _ _ _ _ _ 1
34-20412-SLEEVE — _ - - — - 1

Vi - - - _ _ L . 320406
V26, V36, V60, 226, Z36-16 Z60 _ 11-20401

O| |II—7
e go==c %?‘ T oEes oo
q e ___l - - === e : --: _=__ 2 I = AB
: ____________ O ____________ O H R T T 1
MODEL ASSY NO
vié _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - 355304 FIRST MACHINE 4-i1-38
ML Z16 5- 20001 LAST MACHINE 3-15-5I

V26, V36, V60, Z26, 236-16, 260 _ _ 35-5301
CUT OFF & MITERING AT TACHMENT

A-11 & 12



12
[

[ REVISED |
AND
REDRAWN

e
SCL_I1-28-74
SW 5-13-77

NO. 2

STANDARD CUT-OFF & MITERING ATTACHMENT
(SIDE MOUNT)

C-10-28 Z-10-6 PRINTED IN US.A.
A=13



INDEX
NO.

Ref.
Ref.
Ref.
Ref.

10
1"
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24

CATALOG
NO.

090-504192
090-552902
090-553058
090-505116
111-281093

091-982207 -

091-983783
091-984237
091-982769
091-982785
090-036823
090-295833
103-204061
104-204011
091-019356
091-019315
090-036815
090-295841
091-984237
090-507112
090-507104
090-553041
090-507120
090-036765
091-990085
090-036724
091.993998
103-203063
104203013
091-029447
111-203014
104203021
134174010
090-042540
134-204072
090-051319
090-042292
090-036773
090-405986
090-209412
134-204106
134-204098
091-982363

CODE NO.

NO. 2 STD. CUT-OFF & MITERING ATTACHMENT

DESCRIPTION

No. 2 Std. Cut-off & Mitering Attachment (20" x 20’ Table)

No. 2 Std. Cut-off & Mitering Attachment (24" x 24" Table)

No. 2 Std. Cut-off & Mitering Attachment (26 x 26" Table)

No. 2 Std. Cut-off & Mitering Attachment (30" x 30" Table)

B ] T 2 T
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap, No.10-24NC x 1/2"” (20" & 24" Tables)
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap No.10-24NC x 5/16" (26" Table)
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Set, 1/4-20NC x 5/16" (30" Table)
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap, 3/8-16NC x 1/2 (20" & 30" Tables)
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap, 3/8-16NC x 3/4" (24’ & 26" Tables)
. Rear Slide Rod Bracket (20" Table) .
. Rear Slide Rod Bracket (24", 26°’, & 30" Tables)
. Slide Rod (20“ Table} . . . . . . . . .
. Slide Rod (24" Table)
. SlidkeRod (26” Table) . . . . . . . . . .
. Slide Rod (30" Table)
. Front Slide Rod Bracket (20 Table) . . .
. Front Slide Rod Bracket (24", 26", & 30" Table)
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Set 1/4-20NC x 5/16"

. Miter Attachment Sub-Assembly (20" Table)
. Miter Attachment Sub-Assembly (24" Table)
. Miter Attachment Sub-Assembly (26" Table)
. Miter Attachment Sub-Assembly (30" Table)

.. Slide Arm
.. Miter Head
. Locking Stud Washer
.. Pivot Washer

.. Screw, Oven Hd. Mach. No.8-32NC x 1/4" (Cad. Pitd.)
.. Degree Plate
. Screw, Rd. Hd. Drive, Pk. No.4 x 1/4 Type “U"”
. MiterBar (20" Table) . . . . . . . W
.. Miter Bar (24’' Table)
. MiterBar(26” Table) . . . . . . . . .
.. Miter Bar (30” Table) . . . . . . T e e e v e e e e s w e .-
.. Gauge Rod
« ThumbScrew . . . . . . . « + &« v v o« o o
.. Roll Pin
.. Miter Head Pivot
.. Handwheel . . .
.. Roll Pin

-------------------

-----

..................

.............

ooooo

oooooooo

.. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap, 1/4-20NC x 1/2"

A-14

.................

C-10-28

Z-10-6

.....

..............

.........

------------

----------------------

-----------

---------------------

------------

.....

------------

------------

------------

............

........

-------------------------

-----------

-------------

------------

-------------------------

-----------------------

......................

......

« & s =

------

............

......

UNITS PER
ASS’Y.

.

N—l—l—h_l_l—l_l-lN—l—l-l—l-l_lh-‘N_ﬁ_‘—l—l—lN—l—l—l—l—l-ﬂd—l&h—l—l_ﬂ.ﬂ






=62

I=0t=D

vV SN NI d3LNiHd

¥NOTE: FOR MODELS V26 & V60 XNOTE: BEFORE 8-2i1-41 3 PARTS

BEFORE SERIAL NO'S. 26431075 & MARKED X MUST BE REPLACED AT
604394 ORDER V36 PARTS OR THE SAME TIME
ASSEMBLY.

1-POST CLAMP PLATE
5-15301- ML, V16, V36, 216, Z36-16

17-15301-V26, V60 - - - _ ¥
. 1-RADIUS ARM
=== ) 5-15414-ML, VI6, Z16
i : 11-15402-V26, V36, V60, 23616
== ———515412-ADJUSTMENT WHEEL _ . _ 1
= ————— 5-15109-ADJUSTMENT HOUSING _ _ _ 1
| | ———— 5-15413- ADJUSTMENT SCREW _ _ _ |
| B=
// i ST o
______ _____ 515108-RADIUS ARM CLAMP_ _ _ _ 1X
I"POST CLAMP — —— 5-15410-ADJUSTMENT PIN 1X
5-15101-ML, V16, V36, 216, Z36-16 - = -
17-15101-V26, V6O _ _ _ _ _ _ _ % ———————— 55106-PIN CLAMP _ _ _ _ _ _1X
= 515415-PIN  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _1

FIRST UNIT 4—|||g—53f
T
MODELS ML, V16, Z16 _ 5-15006 o
MODELS V36, Z236-16 _ 11-15002

MODELS V26, V6O _ _ 35-5471 X v
DISC CUTTING ASSEMBLY

B-1&2



NEW DRG.
S.W. 8-22-60

RAEVISIONS

' SELECT THE PROPER MOUNTING
BRACKET FOR USE WITH YOUR DISC-

DISC CUTTER ASSEMBLY

C-l0-2 CM-9-1

] X 1
VI R —— —
' l

' ]
—lmm oo

o O

PRINTED IN USA.




INDEX
NO.

REF.

=V oONOOLAWN—
© o

—
—

12
13
14
15
16

CATALOG
NO.

094-020807
090-400441
135-033991
105-154132
105-154124
105-151096
135-034007
091-980466
091-993329
090-042615
135-034023
090-042763
090-042755
090-390196
090-200452
091-980292
091-993238
105-154157
135-034015
091-980334
091-980318

CODE NO. C-10-2

CM=-9-1

Z~9-4

DISC CUTTER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

Disc Cutter Assembly (Contour & Contour-Matic Machines)

Disc Cutter Assembly (Zephyr, 6013-3, 6013-H3)

. Radius Am ....... R I
- Adjustment Screw .....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaan...
. Adjustment Wheel ............0oivviiina..,.
- Adjustment Housing ve.vvvevininnennunennnnnn..
-Radius Am Clamp v..vvvvviiieniinnnnnnnn.n..
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Caop 3/8-16NC x 1 ...........
. Washer, Lock 3/8 Std. vvvvvivennnnrennnnnnnn..
cRAllPin ceeiiii i
-Center Pin Clamp tevvvvveeeennnnnneannnnnnnns
- Roll Pin (Used on Ass'y #094-020807) ............
- Roll Pin (Used on Ass'y #090-400441) ............
- Bracket (Used on Ass'y #094-020807) ............
. Bracket (Used on Ass'y #090-400441) ............
- Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16=18NC x 1 ..........
. Washer, Lock 5/16 Std. ....... e
. Center Pin......... Secetetectianetitecataanna
- Center Adjustment Tube .............ouunnn...
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16~18NC x 2(DZ-36 Only) ..
« Screw, Hex. Hd. Cop 5/16-18NC x 11/2 (All other
Models) e« waswnwenins s 660565555 50 m s aanan .

Following Items Not Shown:

134-203082
091-980284

cWrench oo

N_a—.ww—a—a—n—o—o—-ww—:_._n—-—a

. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16-18NC x 7/8 (Used Only on

Ass'y #094-020807

B-4



—5-01406-BUSHING __ __1

U35-295—HOOK____ =1

34-ON05-LATCH ___ _1
34-01306-SPRING__ _ 1
34-01309-SPRING _ __ _1
34-01104 HANDLE _ __1

DOOR LATCH ASSEMBLY

MODEL ML, VI6. V26

FIRST UNIT 4-1i-38
LAST UNIT 1-10-55

C-8-103 PRINTED IN USA

B-5



1/4/ ( .
/,;/ i
i
34-05519 | |
34-03406 V.
34-05515 N
-05513 {
34-05404

e —

——13-0550!1

| 13-05502
34-05513,
34-05103

M\/

ia ] e 2§y /B
i \i\ :\‘t\n |-:‘_}:;:ﬁ\éﬁ !
NW e PR ;«-r_*.‘z
= ; }
=/ 5-05104
'"7 70000 A 13-05401
34-05525 L 34-05524
13-04405
.34-0530 P
6-05101
34-05517
34-05403 5705102
o ~~—12-05406
) ——13-05503
34-05311 /
SR | _34-05414
34-05204 —11-05307
o
6-05202 : 13-05301-8
l 5-05101
C 1 L

VARIABLE ASSEMBLY—MODEL V-26

FIRST MACH. 263951
LAST MACH 26431074

Cc-5-12

B-6



€1-6-2

¥SN NI Q3L1Nidd

¥ NOTE: FOR MACHINES BEFORE SERIAL NO. 26441260
WITH CAST IRON SHEAVES, REPLACE WITH
35-0335VARIABLE ASSEMBLY.

35-479—-VARIABLE ASSEMBLY IS REPLACED
WITH ASSEMBLY 35-9335

35-479-VARIABLE

1-CENTER SHEAVE _ 35-482 __
_ 35-8141 ——~

2-END SHEAVE _
2-SNAP RING _
+-OILER . - -

UNIT ASSY. X

- 35327
_ 11-05512

|-STOP COLLAR . - 35—3:; y
2-BEARINGS _ _ - 35-435/_
-CARRIER _ . _34-05311.
|-SLEEVE ASSY _ _ 35-4377~
2-WASHERS _ - 35-898

1-PULLEY SHAFT. _ 35-42337

P

Fry

13-05101-INPUT SHEAVE . -
35-411-VARIABLE BRACKET _

=

5-05507-LOCK WIRE
6-23520-GEARS _
11-05411-SHAFT  _

34-05513-HANDLE

5-05104 -BEARING
13-05407-SHAFT -

-05524-UNIVERSAL JOINT -

1.05408--COLLAR
11-05410-SCREW _

-05103-HANDWHEEL

35-479-VARIABLE UNIT

1
!
1
1
!
1

I~ 11-05104-SLIDE BRACKET _
4L 11-05409-SLIDE ROD. _ - 2

1
1
1
1
1
t
|

.. 35-410-MOTOR PULLEY-GIVE
CYCLE & SHAFT SIZE OF
MOTOR

35-372-MOTOR BASE -

35-1495-HINGE BLOCK

5-05404-SPRING STUD

VARIABLE ASSEMBLY-MODEL V26

.

B-7&8

5-05506- SPRING -

FIRST MACHINE
LAST MACHINE

|
|
[NV

26431075
26492152



$1-6-2O

VSN NI Q3.LNIdd

*BEFORE SERIAL NO 26512421
INPUT SHEAVE WAS 13-05101
SHAFT WAS 13-:05407
SLIDE BRACKET WAS [1-05i104

__—*40625-INPUT SHEAVE _ _ |
35-4|I'VARIABLE BRACKET _ |

6-23520-GEARS _ _ _ _ _ 2
/ IFO54HI-SHAFT  _ _ _ - _
34-05103HANDWHEEL _ _ |
34-055/3-HANDLE _ _ _ _ |
35-9335-VARIABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY

IOIL CARRIER _ _ 34-053I1— 1§
I-CENTER SHEAVE ASSY _ 20246——
2-END SHEAVE _ _ _35-9337
2KEY - . - - - 5-04602-_

2-SNAP RING _ _ _ 35-327
FOILER - — _ _ . i |-0555
5-05104-BEARING _ _ _ _ |
3764 -SHAFT_ _ _ _ _ I
34-05524-UNIVERSAL . _ _ |
11-05408-COLLAR _ _ _ _ |
-\\‘|I-054I0-SCREW _____ |
-STOP COLLAR 35-9335-VARIABLE UNIT _ _ |
2-BEARINGS _ _ _ _ _ : 40622-SLIDE BRACKET. _ |
2'WOO0D PLUGS _ .354053— \ "'\'" = 11-05409-SLIDE ROD _ _ _2
e s - L L— 7 TR
2-WASHERS _ _ _ _ 35898 V] i \ ~ Notor
I-PULLEY SHAFT _ _35-9336 *“’7‘" \ }' ‘1 ————35-372MOTOR BASE _ _ _ |
! : = 7T 351495-HINGE BLOCK  _ _2
E ' Dq; 44— 5-05404-SPRING STUD _ _2
H_ A=k R — 2491 -SPRING_ _ _ _ _ I
- S~ o =7 _3569II-TENSION SPRING _ |
T e e o ——

VARIABLE ASSEMBLY-MODEL V26

FIRST MACHINL 26492153

B-9 & 10



#NOTE: BEFORE 2-14-46 FILLER PLATE & W —
FILING PLATE MUST BE REPLACED AT h

SAME TIME.

%% NOTE:BETWEEN SERIAL NO'S V26 26431075
& 26512420 & V60 604394 & 6051116, ORDER-
35-3805 AUX. TABLE FILING PLATE.

e :
¥*I1-FILING PLATE _ . . . . 353802 .

I-FILLER PLATE
FOR TABLE WITH [”“SLOT. - 35-3803

FOR TABLE WITH I-14”SLOT.35-3798

I-HANDWHEEL AND STUD ASSY.
FOR TABLE WITH L”SLOT. . 5-03005
FOR TABLE WITH |- l/4"SLOT.!3-0300§|

FIRST UNIT 4-(I-38

FOR I” FILLER PLATE . . _35-3804
FOR 1-1/4" FILLER PLATE. _ _35-3805%%

AUXILIARY TABLE FILING PLATE

C-10-18
B-11



O-¢-2

VSN Nt OFLNISS

A FF——3-0103-HINGE — _ __ - _ ___ 1 (

5-01427~LOCK LEVER_ ___1
-6-01103-STARWHEEL — — _ __ ]
-13-01416-ADJ. SHAFT__._®__ |
~01419-SPRING STUD_____1
5-01304-GUARD SPRING..___ 1
13-01502-TIRE _ . _ _ . _ . __1

V-26 Part #

13-01101
13-01302
13-01301
6-01106

13-01415
13-01416
13-01108

Nems V-60 Part #
Post Unit 17-01101
Chip Guard 17-01302
Post 17-01301
Handwheel 17-01103
Clamp Screw 17-01401
Adj. Shaft 17-01402
Block 17-01102

13-01407-HINGE SLEEVE _ ___1I
13-01405-HINGE PIN_ _ _ _ _ _ ]

13-01501-BEARINGS _ _ _ _ _ 2
13-01107-LOCKNUT_ _ _ _ _ —
5-01108-KNOB_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o

13-01402-SLIDE SCREW_ _ __J-
13-01102-SLIDE BLOCK — —_— _. (—y
13-01105-BLOCK—__ ___ _ ¢ 1
13-01505-LOCKNUT— _ .t |
3~01506-LOCKWASHER _— 1~

6-01507-ADJ. BEARINGS_ ___ 2

13-01404-SLIDE ROD.. . _ _ _ 2T |

' -I EJ ~——13~01412-COLLAR UPPERL__1

| —1--~——13-01507-OILTE BEARING_..._1

* AT —-13-01408-C0LLAR (FIXED_ _ __1

#gf/
/ |

T

\r*‘r\_i%-—fua—ousmqmusr BEARING_ __ |
|

.

"\”13—OI3OI—POST__;___‘__I
13-01306-SAW GUARD_ _ _ ___1
S~ 34-08416-SCREW_ _______ 2

34-08004-SAW GUIDE ASSEM _1————

T 13-01415-CLAMP SCREW_.#__1

HEAD ASSEMBLY—MODEL V-26 —V60

B-13& 14

_ 5-01106 -HANDWHEEL ___%__1——~ -
{. 13-01303-BLOCK SPRING____ |/\/
=]~ 6-01306-POINTER__ — _ _ 1

o e
BN 13-01302-CHIP GUARD_ _ *__j
-l

v-26
First 263951
Last 26431074 60&393

V-60
600,050



In-2-2

d31NIdd

V'SN NI

FWHEEL ._.__13-0!109

13-01103-HINGE _ ___ _ 1 8726 35-407 Clemp Sorew V-60 35-80S

13-01501-BEARING_ __2 V26 13-01416 Shaft V60 17-01402
I"-WASHER __ _13-01506 13-01304- SPACER___ _3
1-LOCKNUT__12-01107 ; 13-01305- SPACER __ _ 2
1-4NOB___ _ 501108 - 13.01403- STUD-——~ 1
I LOCKNUT.._13-0150 5 ik i S 1
N R ' TIRE . . - __ —
1-BRACKET__35-188 ”F’ngmm B -GUARD. 340 6 .
1-BLOCK _ _ __13-01102 _ 4-SCREW ASSY_35-398
2-SLIDE ROD__35-401 \ | 1-BLOCK ____35-403
. NN — VL A-sTub_ 22 5 o419
- — / 1 SPRING_ ___5-01304 |
orm o 1-SLEEVE __ __13-01407 ———| ol
ol ) oS 1-PIN_ _____ 13-0KM05—4—_| (
e, |-SPRING___ _35.996 :
/ 1- WHE E L(anote)_6-01103
A | 1-PIN___ __ 6-01406 x4\
-' 2-ESCUTCHEON. 17-01304 | |

gme--esos U

-PIN__ __13-01413{(; ¥ =

FCOLLAR_13-014121 T N
I-BE ARING _13-01 504
2-BEARING_13-01507.
I-BRKT— _35 187+

VB
2y

3]

Of i
O il

4

12 8 @

I- SHAF T____* 1301416

2-BEARING_ _ _6-01507 -
1-HOUSING .. _ _35-193

UPPER WHEEL ASSEMBLY
I-GEAR_ __._6-01506__|

I-HANDLE __ 34-01104
I-AXIS . . __5-01418

1-BUSHING . _5 -01406

1-SPRING_ __34-01309-
1-SPRING_. __34-01306-
I-BRACKET__35-342 -

I-WHEEL ____17-0110
1-HANDLE _ __3401501

17-01404SPRING .1
34-01518-BALL |

1-LATCH__ ___34-01105-
I-FHOOK 35-295 —
-PLATE ____ 35-402—]
1-COLLAR_ _ __13-01408

-

H—

HEAD ASSEMBLY —MODEL V-26—V60

C-1&2

S e e
|—RACK_—_____33-01503i//§2 T2
1-POST____"35-404~___ E_| 4 AHPN____

-LEVER _ _ 5-01427.

First 6x-26 «Sv.60
rst 2613107 0

Last 26}, 1323 GOﬁ ?gh



al-2-2

vSN NI Q31NMd

-WHEEL - ___13-01109
I"-WASHER_ _13-01506

13-01103-HINGE . __ _ _ 1
13-01501- BEARING_ __2
13-01304- SPACER___ _3

XNOTE: BEFORE SERIAL NO'S. V26 26461717 & V60 6046111
REPLACE 35-4354-POINTER WITH _

~ 35400
35-4352-GUARD WITH 35-408
35-4355-POST WITH _ _ 35404

OREPLACE BLOCK 351478 WITH 35-403 IF IT HAS FOUR

_____ FOR V60 17-01402
- ~ FOR v60 35-809

=3,

I-LOCKNUT__l_B-OHO?/—é 13-01305-SPACER . _ -2 e MOUNTING HOLES
I-KNOB__ _ 501108 | 1301409 SCREW. —— 1 BV88 3507 cLawe screw
i LOCKNUT__13-01505 > ————= -
1- BRACKE T_ __ 354334 UPPER WHEEL ™S I-TIRE _ — — 13-01502
ASSEMBLY | 1-GUARD_ _ __35-1479
1-BLOCK —_ —_13-01102 _ 7-SCREW ASS'Y_35-398
2-SLIDE ROD__35-40I 1-BLOCK _ ___3514780
\ 1-STUD_ __ __5-01419
| SPRING_ _ __5-01304
|- SLEEVE __ _ _13-01407

(

1-SPRING _. _13-01303
FSCREW_ _13- 014021
1-PIN____13-01413;
FCOLLAR_1301412
FBEARING_13-01504 1
2-BEARING_13-01507 4
I- BRKT - 351333 A

6-DOWEL S
34- 03408\4 Q) N

I -

e

/| - WHE E L(Hav01£)_6-01103 _

—\H-

: R B .ava |
I-WHEEL _ ___17-01103 ?§17 -01404SPRING -1

1- HANDLE_._._340]50| 34-01518-BALL _ 1

1-PINL 13-0K405
1-SPRING_ __ _35-996

1-PIN_ 6-01406 |~
2-ESCUTCHEON.. I7-01304 |~
I~ SHAF T_ __ 8 1301416~~~
2-BEARING_ __6-01507 -
I~HOUSING _ _ _35-193 |
UPPER WHEEL ASSEMBLY-.
+GEAR_ __ _6-01506 __|

e =

1-HANDLE __ 3401104
I-AXIS_____5-01418

o]
c
wn
I
z
o
|

]

(6]

1

=
H
o
(e

1-SPRING_ __34-01309—
1-SPRING _ __34-01306
1-BRACKET__35-342
1-LATCH_ _ ___34-01105

| 1-HOOK 35-295
2 DOWEL _____5 -0140I i
I-PLATE ____35-402 7 1
1-COLLAR_ _ _13-01408

1-POINTER_ _%.35-4354 L

I-GUARD_ _ % 35-4352 H_ﬂ_.//l
I-RACK __ ___13-01503 —___| |

l- POST_.____%35-4355 u

HEAD ASSEMBLY —MODEL V-26—V-60

C-3&4

L-SWL.&BSAO?
#PIN_ ___6:04405
1-LEVER_ _ 5-01427~

MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH
vae 26441320

2649217
V60 6044105 60481 °






€1-T-2

V'S N NI Q31Nidd

-WHEEL - _ 1301109
I"WASHER__J3-01506
1-LOCKNUT-_13-01107
1-KNOB_—- - _5-01108
I LOCKNUT__13-01505
1-BRACKET- 354334
1-BLOCK - ___13-0102
2-SLIDE ROD_-35 -40]

13-01103-HINGE
13-01501-BEARING_. —_2
13- 01304~ SPACER —— fdo
13-01305- SPACER _ _ afo
13-01409-SCREW_ _ _ 1
35-7829-STUD = —— 1

1-TIRE — — — — _13-01502
-GUARD_._ __35-1479
_7-SCREW ASSY_35-398
~1-BLOCK — —_35-4496
= 1-STUD_—__ _5-01419
’\ SPRING_ ___5-01304
1l "\~ SLEEVE __ _ 1301407 |
b 1-PINC o —— — 13-0K405—
'  2-SPRING__ _ 35-996

+-SCREW _ _35-91
1-SPRING - _35-91

89
88

HINSERT - _35-919

FSCREW_ _13- 014021

I-PIN____13-01413

FCOLLAR _

13-01412
1-BEARING _13-01504 {

2-BEARING_13-01507
- BRKT - 351333

WHE E L{HAa0LE)_6-01103 |

|9} #l} 2-ESCUTCHEON ~ 354335 |
; E I-SHAFT V26__ 35449
I Z @ V60 _ _35-957
Il 11| 1-HoUSING _ _ _35-4498 .
il : UPPER WHEEL ASSEMBLY -
] FGEAR . . 354190 |
1

1-HANDLE —_ 34-01104
-AXIS— —— —_5-01418
PINL 34-01426
1-BUSHING_ _5 -01406

1-WHEEL — .....17-0110%
1-HANDLE _ _ 3401501

#*FOR MACHINES WITH 35-7/8" POST
3904 -RACK _ . __1|
40659 -POST __ _I
21021- GUARD . _ !

; I-SPRING___34-OI309—-/ .
& = | I-SPRING_ —_34-01306- /
L L 1-BRACKET__35-342
§ 1-LATCH - - —-34-011054+—"
: 1-HOOK —— ——— 35-295 |
: 1-POINTER___35-4354
I-PLATE ____35-402—{+—
1-COLLAR_ — _13-01408~ '
FCR MélJC:R 6/VITH 34 £/§ gg?; ] i1 i 9
- e ——— - e :
17-0\M04SPRING_1 » I::- RACK _ — ___13-01503 l_J //451 |'SHAFT V26 _ 359714
34-01518-BALL - | 1-POST__ _ 354355 [_J 4 -3 V60_35-9715
2- SAW GUIDE SCREW.35-1604 MODEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH.
HEAD ASSEMBLY —MODEL V-26—V60 V26 26492176 26532923
V60 6049118 6052142

C-5&56



-

REDRAWN
SW.5-2-78

REVISIONS

FIRST MACHINE 4-1|-1938

LAST MACHINE 8-12-1968
(14) 12) (I

HEAVY
PARALLEL WORK CLAMP ASSEMBLY

C-10-22 CM-I0-3 Z-10-1l PRINTED IN US.A.
C-7



INDEX NO, CATALOG NO.

Ref,
1

2N
®
-+

NN WL AW

106-240047
106=244130
135-008787
090-279506
135-051746
091-991356
106=-245087
106=~244155
106243074
091-984112
106-241078
106-245053
106-243066
135-037976
106-245046
091-988691
105-133136
106=~233372

CODE NO, C-10-22

CM-10-13

Z-10-11

HEAVY

PARALLEL WORK CLAMP ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

UNITS PER

ASS'Y

Parrallel Work Clamp Assembly

Center Support (1" SIot) vesesscecassssascsascasascscncs
Center Support (1=1/4"SI0t) ceveseseesesssessssoancssses
Center Plate (4=1/2" Dide) cecessesasosecascsacscsccanoe
Parallel Work Clamp Sub=Assembly ..viseesccocesccccacns

L) [ L) L] - e ] [ - [ o [ [ L] L) L] [

a 3 L) . L3 [ ° L3 L3 L] ] L] .

Nut, Hex. 5/8=TINC ,uieceeceseccscscsssssses sassss
SCI‘eW, Sq. Hdc Set 0000008 00e00000000000000000 00 0O
ClISMp SHUd 5. 9.5« § « STTeTatere GTETaTeTeLTo\e 5o 50 § ¢ 3o G [0 Y55 3%
Parallel Arm Weldment seeeeseccccccsccscccsccce sanne
Screw, Soc. Hd. Set #10=24NC x 3/8.10eveecssccnccce
Clamp BOdY e T T IIInmnmr eee saw
BAllll srerersrereis a1e 512 95 5 o5 « Te s SETIIGRTATSI GTeTs ¢ « 5 Te T s T al e’ 0
Ba“ CUP 00000000000 00000000C800060000000000600000808008
Ball Retaining RiNG seceesecesasceacccacecscosassasnse

Ball [ E R NN R R N N N NN

Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach, #10=24NC x 1/2 veeveecscccces
Work Holding Jaw Sprocket (%" Pitch) eeese eoncccassse
Work Holding Jaw Sprocket (3/16" Pitch) vuvee sossasass

C-8

Use
One

‘Use
One



REVISED
AND
REDRAWN

e
SCL.12-10-74

5

)
° 3
(@)
o ° |
o)
oO
c>O
(o]
(o]
00
i o
L o
0
] OU
| og
OO
oo
(@]
(o]
|l o
| o]
(@)
(o]
0O
(o]
(o]
lf
t \_J
|
J‘ —— v — L

HEAVY WORK SLIDES

C-10-23 CM-10-33 Z-10-12 PRINTED IN U.S.A.
c-9




CODE NO. C-10-23

_CM-10-33
Z-10~12
HEAVY WORK SLIDES
INDEX CATALOG UNITS PER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y
Ref. 090-450040 Heavy Work Support Assembly (1612, 1612-0, 1612-1,

2013, 2013-0, 2013-10, 2612-1, 2614-1, 3612, 3612-1,
3613-0, 3613-10, 3613-1, 2013-1)

Ref. 135-052470 Heavy Work Support Assembly (1613-2, 2613-2, 3613-2,
6013-2, Z5-3620, ZV-3620, ZW-3620)

Ref. 094-006921 Heavy Work Slide Assembly (2612-2H)

1 106-2331%90 . Work Transport Bar ...eeeveececssescsoccanennannns 2

2 090-279506 . Center Plate (Assembly #090-450040 Only) .......... 1

3 106~234529 . Center Support (Assemblies #090-450040 & 135-052470) 1

4 091-178145 . Center Support (Assembly #094-006921 Only ........ 1

5 091-983205 . Screw, Fl Hd. Soc. Cap 1/4-20NC x 3/4 (Assembly
#094-006921 Only) vovvrvrnrrenennsonsnerneonsans 2



¥SN NI OFLNIS

11-31323-AUILIARY BRACKET-I
11-31111-- PISTON ROD BRKT-~-|
35-861---PISTON ROD-—---~ %
35-864--PACKING=————————~ I

35-862--FRONT CYL.CAP-——|x
I 1-31417-CYL. BODY—-—————— |
// :
i

8-502- SNAP RING

L ¥ NOTE: BEFORE SERIAL NUMBERS
V26 26441153

V36 36442903 T [ 1""I"f """" 1
V60 604496 ! i o i -
35-864-PACKING WAS = 35-462 ! ] b H -
35-863-GLAND WAS _ _ 35-464 ! ll po i .
35-862-CYL. CAP WAS _ 11-31325 ~--L-——-L_____ e —J g
F-- 35861-ROD WAS _ _ _ 1131420 cwemomm ——
H— 35867-GIB WAS _ _ _ (131327
T
o e e e e e e e e e e e —————— e i e ) -
G © D D (83
= '““rr*"‘““"“‘“T:'““-‘tﬁ]' """ 1{ """"""""" 3T T
"y H I H ]
] t L (%] | |

NOTE: FOR CONTROL PANEL &

VALVE SEE HYDRAULIC POWER

FEED DRAWING V26, V60, Z26, Z60 _ 35-5439

V36, Z36-16 - - 35-5438
Z36 . - . _ _ 11-31007

HYDRAULIC AUXILIARY TABLE

C-11 & 12

|_—"35318. ELBOW--———————- 2

/§11-31324-REAR CAP—=—===—- 1
/ 35-867 GIB-———-——~———— 2x

! _11-31328GUARD-——~——~—— |

/il >_7//||-3nog WAYS—————————— 2

B e e s y fa

E—— — 1 | 35-461- WASHER—-—~—————— |
R i 3 S H—"1__li ! 35463~ GASKET-----———- 2

E 466- SNAP RING————-——— 2

[ =35465 CYL. COLLAR-----2

Zmme s = 7 11- 311I3-REAR BRACKET--—-|

3 \= A I1- 31112-FRONT BRACKET-—-I

N [ . _/\35-865--Aux. TABLE-RH-—-1|
N To—— 1 ] 35-866-- AUX. TABLE - L H-—~ |
e | T i 35-860--HYD. CYL. ASSEMBLY-|

1

35-459--COLL AR——---———-- 2
35-863-- GLAND -~ -——~----- 1%

35-439-LOWER POST_V26, V60, 726, Z60

131A17-TRUNION KEEPER-V36, 23616
11-31412-TABLE PLATE _V36, 236-16

MODEt  FIRST MACH LAST MACH
V26

26431078 26492191
V36 36432779 36494540
V60 604394 6049118
226 462651 492699
236 4405136 496 3736
22516 473605! 4936105
760 6005148 6005549



*ORDER BRACKET 3303 WITH TABLE 40533.
| 374" BETWEEN MOUNTING HOLES

ORDER BRACKET 35-8555 FOR TABLE 358546
4 3/4°BETWEEN MOUNTING HOLES ’_QEJ_@_‘ /‘E #3303 —BRACKET _ _ _ |

1 1-31323-BRACKET _ - _ |

i —35-8538-SCRAPER
35-8544-CYL.. CAP
+—35-854|-0-RING _

B ——35-463-GASKET _ .
"‘“'---L__
35-466-SNAP RING

*‘\\_35 ~465-CYL. COLLAR
L\—H -31417-CYL. BODY.

-

I —35-8542-PISTON ROD -

|

|

=
-2
-2
_2

-

[
|

___.-—-'——|'—35 -8540.CYLINDER ASSY.!

=

(—1

\

35-9176-0-RING  _

35-8543-PISTON _ _ .

|
.| |
————235-8539-0-RING _ _ _|
| —3596I3-SNAP RING _ |
F | OR /2713 HEX JAM NUT
r |

35318-ELBOW _ _ _ 2
Ll_‘f ] 11-31324-CYL. CAP. _ _ |

(O 35-9744-5CRAPER _ 20

ONE ON EACH ROLLER
% #35-439-LOWER POST

. V26. V6O, 226, 260

40-BEARINGS _ _ 501509 o % %1 1-31317-TRUNNION KEEFER

20-ROLLER _ _ . 35-855i V36, 23616

20-SHAFT. _ _ 358552 K_//’—ﬁ*HGMl?TABLE PLATE

I-ROLLER BRKT _ _ 35-8577 NES: 25080

| ‘ROLLER BRKT _ _358547, 35-9758-CHIP GUARD _ 2

\ //’_:-l———’«;osaa- TABLE -2

: _ = 2465-BEARING _ - .8
g ek J

|, —358554°CLIPS _ _ 8

A= |
LY 'Y h 1 h 3 i,
35-8547-ROLLER BRKT
o o0
c\ \\0 "“‘““——. 35-8549-SHAFT _

|

_4

35-8548-ECCENTRIC _ 4
.8

|

Qo

50279 _TABLE.V-36 & Z:36- 6 ONLY
BEFORE SER NO
Vv-36 — 36514878
7-36-16 5136119

35-8553-ROLLER _
35-8545-ROLLER BRKT -

9 _NOTE: LOWER POST 35433 USED BEFORE 5683-LOWER POST . _
L —
\ngg 50523256 MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH
1 I-3I3I7.KEEF‘ER:§JGSED EnggFlE ?gSERIAL NO'S x%g %gzgi‘f’g‘a - 2‘25533259633
iz Toue SR U428 Bero T e LS
1412. | LA S| RE SERIAL v i
NO!S V36 36514879 - 226 4926100 __ 5026110
236-16 5136120 35 8550 23 4963836 50%4436
HYDRAULIC AUXILIARY TABLE 7366 3338106 3336145
780 6005649 _ BOOSOS3
C-9-103 Z-8-6 ~— PRINTEC IN US A

C-13



ML  6-23406

= e == V-36 & V-26
6-23106 .- NNy TR S e ' 1-p340!
6-23201 | : 0 :
6-23519 il

6-23001——

6-23303
6-23109

/6-23528
——6-23334

6-23515 6-23431
6-23305 NS TR 6-23430
6-23306 6-23335

6-23517
6-23326
6-23426
- 6-23527
IN~6-23425

L‘;L'H_’?\e-23323
6-23424

—0-23516
6-23114
6-23520
6-23515
6-23412

623522

623413

HYDRAULIC CONTOUR POWER FEED
ARRANGEMENT CONTROLS

MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH

ML 40889 436686
vae6 264072 26431077
V36 3640225 36432778

c-9-51
C-14



‘8G-6-2

£-8-2

YSN NI AILNIHE

T I-BAR_60-2, 36-2,26-2,DZ-36,_35-652
-BRACKET________ 35-650
35853 VALVE _ I-RETAINER _________ 35-673
1713812 _NIPPLE I-SPROCKET _______ 35-672 '
35-844_MANIFOLD.l 2-GEAR_32 TeeTH _____6-23306 |
NOTELaBOVE parTs  2-GEAR _16 TEETH____. 6-23305 .
6-5-51 3-OWITE 6-23521| Jil
1-SHAFT___________ 35-499 b e D
I-REAR CAP_______35-477 ~ (7 NI < = o;
g e 1-FRAME MANIFOLD___35-838 N s TTHE
o Q I-TABLE MANIFOLD__35-837 fp LETSON ____T
= , 35-822-HANDLE __________ 1 s IR
p 35-827-PLATE_______ e §§r"| e
35-318-ELBOW_________ _4 R R )
35-319-UNION oo 6 “H & i ! ( —
24406 —VALVE ASSY - ' I I 35-5013.CHAIN ASSY____|
35828_ _SEL PLATE. ______| Uedd i i 5-662-CYLINDER ASSM _ _1
6-23519-OILITE ___________ [ Auy il e 5651-PISTON ROD_____ 1
35-829-PANEL ____________ i e U h o e 35-464-GLAND_ ________ !
35-667-HANDWHEEL _______ | G LY <R AR 35-462-PACKING _______|
= —.‘:‘:‘i'_‘:::*:::t:--' 3 ’-35‘{1;" 35-322-FRONT CAP______ 1
AP i el 35-463-GASKET______ _4
. b 35-466-SNAP RING_____ 4
e 35-465-COLLAR _____ _2
= i) 35-457-CYL. BODY______ |
mIiIITmi T 35-459-STOP COLLAR_ _ |
35-460-PISTON CUP____ 2
2-CLAMP__________ 35-497 35-458-PISTON BODY____|
2-ROLLER ASSEM.___35-67| 35-461-WASHER ________ [
2-THUMB SCREW.._34-1740|
FITS FOLLOWING MODELS S 35-478
| -OWITE______________ 4070
Voo v-as I-SHAFT__ _ozm_______ 5121
v-36-3, V-60 V26, V36, V36-3, V60, Z26, 23616, 260, .35-334
I 2-HOSE _ 18" _ = — === 35-321
60-3, Dz 36

HYDRAULIC CONTOUR POWER FEED FIRST UNIT 2-12-44

D-1&2



13-23401 v-26
6-23437 ML & V-36

u 6-23327
6-23436
N X
1 ':.’ h ‘m
, N V-26 13-23303.__
a / ——V-26 13-23101
THE Y 6-23434
Jil]]1 f A @ 6-23328
| B i [ =< S A 6-23437
' T " / ; f’/ 0 6-23112
i i &V-36 6-23330 ' / : 6-23103
[ ] -
0 : 6-23435 ‘ / | 7744
¢ MR :"f T aJ| ML&V-36 6-23113 — %// I,é %S
| A 623536 N 2
| ; 6-23531 /] Z
! . | ’___,.‘---""'______“‘-——.g - Py :
il P 6-23433 1T ’ 7
il P ~-6-23538 i % B { g
| o __6-23510 | < é
i i 6-23532—_ | A 0 P
| By 6-23537 \r . 7 I '
. ¢ R 6- 23539\ i %‘ . |
! ey 6-23533 / b
E s . : =| 5 \"-\.\f 2‘ //
i ¥ L ‘.': .‘ il —H = -F -
o > — 0
[ﬂl ¢ PO S H ; //__-‘ 7 o
o, Ay . - — ps P 2 ’f/"/_r N
Bl Tl T L LT e st
2 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
57 MODEL FIRST MACH
> VEs 264073
Va6 3540225

D-3&4

LAST MACH

436686
26431077
364232778



¥ET NI OlLNisg

1-1/4P PLUG
1-DIPSTICK
1-PLUG -
1- BRACKET
I- COUPLING
2-38BP X V2T

1-172P COUPLING _

UNION

1- 3/8P COUPLING

-3 P MOTOR _

1- 3/8P ELBOW _

1-3/8 X 4-1/2P
1-TANK _
1-GASKET
1-PLATE =
1-0OIL FILTER
t-178P PLUG

NIPPLE

5-04612
35-846
35-849
35-845
35-840
17-13504

3s-ga8__ [

35-852
19570__|

17-13515
35-3177__ |
35839

/

—_—

Fem— e e e

po——-——————— e
L sie =a = = aamue vl

—

MODELS ML, V26 V36 V60 Z16 226 Z36-16, 260

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY-35-5204

D-5& 6

#%

| _35-306-14P COUPLING_ _

17-13505-RELIEF VALVE _ |
35-318-114P X3/8T ELBOW_ _ _ _ 3
ALTERNATE-35-847-1/4P SERVICE TEE
35-317-14P X 3/8T TEE

17-13512-1/4P CLOSE NIPPLE _ _ _ 2
35-850-114P CROSS _ T
35-519- 174P STANDARD ELBOW
35-2344-1/4 X2 P NIPPLE - -
17-13521-1/4P STREET ELBOW _
5-11513 3/8P STREET ELBOW _
35-300- /2 TO 3/8P BUSHING

35-296- 172 TO V4P BUSHING

511517 — /8 TO 1/4P BUSHING

-341-HYDRAUL IC PUMP OPER] _
4102- HYDRAULIC PUMP _ futHiLL
GIVE MAKE OF PUMP WHEN ORDERING
35-319- 1/4P X 3/8T UNION _

P

& W om 2

= == 1

NOTE: IF PIPING IS DIFFERENT FROM
DRAWING, GIVE SIZE & DESCRIPTION
OF FITTINGS WHEN ORDERING.

FIRST UNIT -10-15-43
LAST UNIT-8-14-52



DAL

CONTOUR MACHINE
DoALL COMPANY DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS, U.S.A.

RECOMMENOED SPEEDS AND BAND RECOMMENOATIONS ALL RECOMMENOATIONS SHOWN ARE TO B USED AS A
APPLY ONLY TO DeALL BAND SAW BLADES. MACHINGE GUIDL FOR MORE | ABOUT RATE,
PERFORMANCE CAN B4 NO BETTER TMAN THi BAND USED. BANO UFE, ETC COMSULT THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL

[ on EECTORECNEL

DIAMOND LINE GRIND SPIRAL

ABRASIVE

scaiLor FRICTION PRECISION BUTTRESS CLAW TOOTH
OPERATION OF JOB SELECTOR DIAL IMPEIIAL B-MITAL DARY, PATCISION, BUTTRESS,
1. LOCATE TYPE OF RAND MACHIENG ON OUTER £0G5 OF CIAW TOOTH, POWER CUT ANO Dol AtE:

DIAL 2. LOCATE MATERIAL DIRECTLY BELOW WINDOW. SE0:IT-M=-DsAtECOMPANTIY s
1 SRECT SPEDS, £7C, ACCORDING TO WORK THICKNESS. COOLANT DATA

SAW BAND RADIUS GUIDE rgl ONE PARY o.au.,:nng 10 10 uuig‘; waren
2 ION, SUTTR R GENERAL PURPOSE MIST OR FLODD LAMT,
o:::;as °,“ 9 oty l:’.: :,'“: cl.%:w Toom FOR BESY RESULTS IN TOUGH ALLOYS, STAINLESS AND
WIDTH . s NONFERROUS SEE INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR
L'l COOLAMT AND CUTTING QIt RECOMMENDATIONS.
lm COOLANT F-FLOOD M-MIST N-NONE

WORK THICKNESS
UNDER %"
%to
over 1
WORK THICKNESS
UNDER ‘A"

n.mmuu
g H-HEAVY

1.2 /188 BAND PITCH
7740 TEETH PER 106CH
P-PRECINON 8-BUTTRESS

C-CLAW 1OOTH §CL-SCALLOP K.KMIFQ

A-ABRASIVE PR-AAICTION
P-AU L-LiNE GRIND (AQ) (SO 5.5PIRAL

WORK THICKNESS
DiR %"

BAND VELOCITY [,
et/ minuTe I8

JOB SELECTOR ASSEMBLY

C-8-104 CM-8-53 Z-6-54

REVISED
AND
REDRAWN

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



INDEX
NO.

Ref.

*Ref.

W N —

o n

*7
*8
*9
*10

CATALOG
NO.

090-468174

090-435603

090-220781
106-143043
094-008380
091-990283
*091-980276
090-044496
106-144017
*090-027012
091-988907
091993741
091-991141
090-426727

NOTE:

JOB SELECTOR

DESCRIPTION

CODE NO. C-8-104

CM-8-53

“Z-6-54

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

Job Selector (1612-U, 3012-U, 1611-H, 2612-1H, 2013,
2013-0, 2012-A, 2012-AT, 1612-0, 3613-0, 1612, 3612,
2013-1, 2013-10, 2012-1A, 2012-1AT, 3612-1H, 3612-1,

3613-10)

Job Selector (1612-1, 3613-1, 2612-1, 2613-2, 6013-2,

2618-4, HS-&013, ZW=-3620, ZV-3620, Z5-3620)

. Job Selector Dial
. Outer Edge Felt
. Job Selector Plate

-------------------------------

. Screw, Truss Hd. Mach. 5/16=18NC x 3/4 .....v...
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Caop 5/16-18NC x 3/4

. Acorn Nut 5/16=18NC

cBushing coveieiieiiieninerrieneeeeenenanneanencan
e Bushing covvriiiieiiiieiiiiierieteeocnanencanns
. Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. 1/4-20NC x 1/4

. Washer, Lock Shakeproof 1/4 Internal
. Nut, Hex. Jam 1/4=-20NC
. Job Selector Frame

-------------------

LR

ccccccccccc

-----------

-----------

-----------

Job Selectors #090-468174 & #090-435603, First Used 9/17/62.

Before This Date #094-008380 Plate and #090-220781 Dial , Must

Be Replaced Together As A Unit.

*NOTE:

*NOTE:
MODEL
1613-2
3613-2
1612-3
2613-3
3612-3
6013-3
1612-H
2612-H
2612-2H
3612-H

Last Used On Models:

LAST MACH.
150-69593

151-69515

152-491017

198-69361
153-691054
199-70125
288-69204
284-69135
206-69308
272-69152

D-8

Starred ltems Used Only On Assembly #090-435603.

F

N =t ==t emd

One

—h &N



19528-C

5-01111

——

6-01502 (V-16 —-ML - & V-36)

) %13 11504 (V-26 & V-60)

34-01510

19513-C  REFLECTOR

First last
Machine Machine
ML & V=16 3801 447198
V=36 36390 36443009
V-26 263951 26441211
V=60 604050 604498
LAMP ASSEMBLY-—5-01007
C-8-1 PRINTED IN U.S.A.,

D-9



35-8|1-BRACKET - - - = - - 1
19528-C-RECEPTICLE . - - - - 1
6-01502- FLEXIBLE ARM __ - - |
[v-16, ML, & Z-16)
13-11504- FLEXIBLE ARM - _ -
[v-26, V-60 & V-36]
5-01007- LAMP & SHADE ASSEMBLY
WITH 12" FLEXIBLE ARM
[Vv-16. ML & Z-16]
355376-LAMP & SHADE ASSEMBLY
WITH 18’ FLEXIBLE ARM
[v-26, V-60, V-36, Z -3616)

A

(1)

I

(UL

[-BALL & SOCKET JOINT_34-01510
-SOCKET. - - - - 19513-B
|-REFLECTOR . - - 19513-C

LAMP ASSEMBLY

FIRST LAST
MACHINE MACHINE

ML, & V16 447199 5115574

MODEL

Vv -26 26441212 26512425
V-36 36443010 36514876
V-860 604499 6051125
2-16 4505116 5116337

Z2-36-16 4736051 5136118

c-8-ila 2-7-! PRINTED IN U.S.A.
D-10



[-LAMP CORD ASS'Y_21514

FOR MP-20 ——— 21242 //_\
I-CONNECTOR _ _ 195l14C _ —

I-LIGHT CORD _ _ _19557
I-BUSHING _ _ _ _45]1

I-SOCKET _ _ _ _ 195I3-B
[-LAMP BULB _ _ _ 1878

I-LAMP SHADE _ 20000 i

[-PIVOT PIN = _ _ _
| -BRACKET _ _

/ g N
& / N
z _ _ / N\
' ./] / | \ /)
2-CARRIAGE BOLT& NUT.5030
MODEL FIRST MACH, LAST MACH.
v-36-3 37-51101 37-53204
vV-60 6051126 8052142
v-16 1651823 48399
ML 5115578 5418353
- 4
LAMP ASSEMBLY Yie nesse S36400
2-36-16 5136119 5336145
2-60 6006351 6009053
MP-20 32-4910! 32-53786
c-8-2 CM- 8-26
Z-7-3 PRINTED IN USA.

D~11



¢i-da

I-CONTROL HANDLE _ 35822
I-SELECTOR PLATE _ 35828
I-INDICATOR PLATE _ 35-827
I-CONTROL PANEL _ 35-829

2-UNION _ _ _ _ 35-319 \\_ .

I-SPRING _ _ _ - 35835

I-GASKET _ _ _ 35‘824_\\\ .

2-ELBOW_ _ _ _ 35-3I8\ <

[-O-RING_ _ _ —_ 35-9176

I-HYD VALVE ASS'Y__35-820 d

N OR RE- - ]

PAIR OR REPLACEMENT. - 2-HYD. HOSE_ _ _ 35 321

{-TABLE MANIFOLD _ 35-837

35-319
2-PIPE PLUG _ _ 504612

I-SERVICE MANIFOLD _35-844
1-TUBING CLAMP _ _35-497

¢

o
o gl T\  —
gt o ‘

o

"v'S'N NI Q3LNldd

MODEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH

DZ-36 31-51529 __31-541367
2-26 492610 0 5026110
\"g 36494541 36535628
3;3 3 3?-§||0|_ 7-53204
6 26482192 __ 26532923
i S HR
-36
HYD. PRESSURE SYSTEM FOR AUX. TABLE A






+1-01-2

‘VSN NI Q34NIYd

—— 34417404 LENS ARM _ _ _ _ _ 1
34-17402-THUMBNUT _ _ _ _ _ 1

34-17405-COLLAR _ _ _ _ _ . |
1-POST CLAMP

FOR 1" X 1-1/2"POST _ _ _ 5-17101 34-17406-STUD  _ _ - _ _ _ _1
FOR 1"X2“ POST _ _ _ 17-17301 34-17302-CLAMP  _ _ _ _ _ _ 1
1-THUMB SCREW._ _ _ _ 34-17401 34-01510- BALL & SOCKET _ _ _ 1

1-POST CLAMP ARM _ _ _ _ _1__ _ 19513A-SOCKET _ _ _ _ _ = =1

19513F - BUSHING _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1

-LAMP  _ _ _ _ _ o _ - 195124

1-LAMP HOUSING. _ _ 34-17202A_
1-LENS FRAME _ _ _ 34-17202B

g
“-LENS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 34-17501

. 34-17002-SOCKET, CORD 8 PLUG ASSY

// NOTE :
SPECIFY TYPE OF PLUG REQUIRED,
IE, STANDARD, MIDGET OR GROUNDED.

MODELS ML, V16, V26, V36, V60 FIRST UNIT 4-11-1938
MAGNIFIER AT TACHMENT LAST UNIT 7-1-1943

D-13 & 14



*40532
MAGNIFIER ASSEMBLY

£20826
LAMP SOCKET ASSEMBLY

ZEPHYRS _ONLY

*17987,°107026
LAMP SOCKET ASSEMBLY
(26i18-4 ONLY)

MAGNIFIER ATTACHMENT
ASSEMBLY

C-10-15 CM-9-3 Z-%8-7 PRINTED IN U.SA.

E-1



CODE NO.__ C-10-15

TCTM9-3

—Z9-7

MAGNIFIER ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY -

INDEX NO, CATALOG NO, DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
ASS'Y
Ref. 135-005551 Magnifier Attachment Assembly(1612,1612-0,1612-H,14612-1,1613-2,1612-3,
2012-A,2012-AT,2013,2013-0,2012-1A,2012-1AT,2013-1,2013-10,2612-H,
2612-1,3612,3613-0,3612-H,3613-1,3613-2,3612-3,2614-1,2012-1H,2012-2H,
2012-1H3,2012-2H3,3612-1H3,3612-2H3)
Ref. 090-428723 Magnifier Attachment Assembly(2513-2,2613-3,6013-2,4013-=3,6013-H3,2612-1H3)
Ref. 090-477670 Magnifier Attachment Assembly(2618-4)
Ref. 090-405325 Magnifiar Attachment Assambly(Z5=3620,ZV-3620, ZW-3620)
1 134-174010 . Thumbnut(Ass'ys #135-005551, #090-428723, #090~477670) vvuevevraranns |
091-982421 . Scraw, Soc. Hd, Mach., 1/4=20NC X | 1eevureennonnnasmencesasnsnnans 2
Post Clamp(Assambly #135-005551)(1=1/2"Post) csesssvsnase nasasnsnnses Use
Post Clamp(Assambly 7090=428723)(2-3/4"POst) vausenasssresnssonn sanns
090-477639 Post Clamp(Assembly #090=477670)(3=1/4"POSt) v eusreesanssonsnnans suse
094=000734 Post Clamp(Assembly #090-477670)(Extra Work Height).s..esssssssaaasss One
135-005544 « Thumb Nut seeeeeceseesssccsorescsassssarsssnresacscsosocacccosces |
090-451055 . Magnifier Sub=Assembly (Assambly #135-005551, #090-428723).......... Use
090-477688 . Mognifier Sub=Assembly (Assembly '090-477670) tesessesasrese sunnaans

2 093-001899
090-243932

- w

090-412529 . Magnifier Sub-Assembly (Assembly #090-405325) ..vvvueerssnaessennasss Ona
5 135-021046 « o+ LONS SPring cocecevorcassssasesssaocassassnssescascecancce cosnse 2
6 135-0526%94 .« Magnifier Housing Sub=Assembly ..ccccaeeenccccsacncnccocosomsanes |
7 135-005528 B L R |
8 091-986901 « « .« Screw, Fil, Hd. Mach, #6=32NC x 3/8 cuvuivseernsseososnes sans 2
9 135-005536 e e o HOUSING iuiuveeseacsesessccossonsersasascacacasnsasancnaaes |
10 093-021681 . « Lomp Socket Assembly (Assembly #090=451055 Only) cveeeearnvonses |
n 091-305383 e o « Electrical Cord veeceecseasscnoessocanacacasersansassacssnssoes |
12 091-038372 e e o Wire Terminal ceeeucessscsnanaceonscsaconcossaasasroasnscacsssa 2
13 091-038349 e o« Wire Tomingl voueeseceseesoccscasecrcacacnssssacancssssaonnes |
14 091-035360 v o o S0Cket BUSHING ceseeesesccrsescscoscasoscaccasassasonssossns 1
15 091-338848 v o« Socket 75=W, 125V . cereresoecacaosenncosaaseascscasscossane |
]6 09]-305375 « % e SfrﬂlnRellOf R L R R F R I I I I I !
17 091-984062 « « o« Screw, Soc. Sat F8=~32NC x 1/4 .evuuereeennvecsscnsnscacacacase |
18 091-984104 . Screw, S0C. SOt #10=24NC X 1/4 1uuvessecnsecnsssssacsesanssensns 1
19 091-988519 .« Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #8=32NC x 1/4 .c.euv vresncsesscnssssnsanne |
20 091-338749 . . Lomp (Assembly #090-451055, #090-412529) .. vveverrevencecnsncenss Use
090-195124 . « Lamp (Assembly #090-477688) .....ceeeerensccence sesassceconsesss One
21 134-175017 « + Magnifying Lens ceicceiiceasencacrnscccscacrscosccrscsscnsoasses 1
22 135-005593 « » Pivot SHUd teieeieceetnstncaciroonce savanaancsacccssconanancanne |
23 091-992628 + + Washer 5/16" SAE St: vuveveccoscaccscsccnsoscscsnsnasasscancoas |
24 135-005627 e o Wing NUt coviieecncescsscscsssascasssesacessnsn 1
25 135-005601 . + Post Arm Swivel Sub=Assambly (Assembly #090-451055).u.vsesensenne. Use
091-070250 + « Arm Assambly (Assembly #090=477688) «.vvevurnrenreransnnsocanans
135-008751 + « Post Arm Swivel Sub=Assembly(Assembly #090-477688, 36" Zephyrs). ...
090-183757 + + Post Arm Swivel suh-Ammbly(Ammbiy'mo-uzsz?) casesissevsasine  ONA
2 135-005585 « « o Swival (Assembly #135-005801, #091-070250) vvveuvsnvovncssonces Use
135-008720 e o o Swivel {Amrrb'y '135-003761 #090-183757) cveusavevnnnaannaess Ona
27 135-005549 « « « Amm (Assambly #135005601) veuveerensancsssnssesnsnnssnssceses Use
091070243 « + « Arm (Assembly #091-070250) vevuereraanescensonsescssssssassnns
135-008712 ¢ « « Amm (Assambly #135-008761) 1evvvevsvnaraceannsonssncsassncases
091-363440 + + «+ Rod (Assembly P090=183757) .evvverarosaseerasassnsenscancasnes One

Raf, 090-405325 Mogmfuor Attachment Assembly(Z5«3620, ZV=3620, ZW=3620) cececse cases

28 090-031089 T |
2 090-031071 # AN SooTn SRRRRRIERET il ARRTRRRIRRNTITT 3Tl SENTT: « JoTst S 7 |
30 135-005544 o Thumb NUt cceecicenacansesarssasascssssacsscscsssssacccaascccnasnce 3
31 090-229030 « Post Clamp seceieveensscssoncsacasanceanoaceascnascccssccoavasanse
32 134-174010 « Thumb NUt cceceecececsnoesanncscscesasasssscasccssssssccncaanasees |
Ref. 090-208245 « o+ Lomp Socket Assembly (Zephyrs)eeesseacresacsccsarococaccacrsacace |
33 091-353946 « « « Midget Cord CONNeCtOr weceeccscesasoncecososesccssocasscasaces |
34 090-007923 e o o Rubber Cord soevesessnscesacnsecsansecaesooscnaononascassanes AR,
35 091-353888 e o o BUShiNG .ovuencesascacescsescsccacsasacncnses sovnancasancanse 2
3% 091-353912 B 1 T |
Ref. 090-179870 « « Lamp Socket Assembly (2618~4 LA, Machings) ....ccceveveecaaacass 1
Ref. 091070268 « « Lamp Socket Assambly (2618=4) ..icviuvcinsnaverosssnesanencnsnones |
7 090-183476 o s o Socket ...iciiinirarnscessecectctsccncnsccsracsorerecarnoaens |
38 091-988519 + « + Screw, Rd, Hd. Mach. #8=32NC x 1/4.ccaieieaiscsnranoncnneees 1
39 091-038349 o o s Wire Terminal cocueenecscsccosscesscanscccssccooseccenonsnoas |
40 090-183448 « + o+ Cord Grip Connector coeeetsescecccesscsosoassscsacasescscacnnas 1
41 090-007956 « o + Rubber Cord cueesessoesaanasacesascasanacscaccacssccsacenceses AdRL
42 090-162132 o o o PluglU=Ground .ccieevecmmancananscsmascssssscnscescscecncanse |

E-2



L-0l-2 "01-01-2

¥'S'N NI Q3.1NIdd

XNOTE: PARTS 35-1610 & 35-1615 MUST BE REPLACED
AT TIME.

THE SAME
— e )
- == == /
@ Yy
Ao
U = 1S
% "M K
' ® IL’. I
) S i 2
% ‘ 't-ll\bi—_ ]I <, Q
I-GAGE ROD_________ 35-1976 N i) 35-1609—MITRE HEAD _ _ _ ______|
g
I-GUIDE BAR_X___ ____ 35-1615 TR 35-1975—GAGE ROD CLAMP SCREW___.|
|
2-ADJUSTMENT KEY_____ 3569 f ‘ | 35-1614 —PROTRACTOR PLATE______ 1
I
1~ADJUSTMENT PLATE___ 354618—\ ik S | 354611 —LOCKING KNOB_________ v
H 1
I~ADJUSTMENT STUD___ __ 35617 ' 35-616—CLAMP STUD__________ !
=WING NUT_____ 35977 \ 35-1610— INDICATOR PLATE_X_____ 1

MODEL-FIRST MACH,— LAST MACH,
vae 26431075 26512464
V60 604394 6051125

MODELS V26 V60 226 Z36 Z60 1e sese soeeio
NO. 3 MITRE ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY —35-1608 250 eoosias  600esl

E-3&4



l1=0t-2

8-01-2

VSN N G3LNidd

40918 _MITER HEAD _ _ - _ |
34-1740! _THUMBSCREW _ _ _ _ |

35-1976 _GAGE ROD _ _ _ _ _ |
35-1614 _PROTRACTOR PLATE._ |
35161 1 _LOCKING KNOB_ _ _ 1
35-1616 _CLAMP STUD_ _ _ _ _ I

35-16 I0_INDICATOR PLATE _ .1

»* NOTE: USE ASSEMBLY 35-1608
ON MACHINES BETWEEN SERIAL NO!S

V26 - 26431075— 26512421

V60 - 604394 — 6051126

WITH 1-1/4" FILLER PLATE.

USE ASSEMBLY 50663 % ASSEMBLY 50663

ON MACHINES WITH ONE INCH
FILLER PLATE ONLY. MITER ATTACHMENT LS wadh LT

X

E-5&6



9-§-2

vSN NI J3INibd

¥ NOTE: BEFORE 6-3-40 ON MACHINES WITH LINK CHAIN, REPLACE 6-13501 CHAIN, 5-13507 FITTING & 513508 FITTING AT THE SAME TIME
2% NOTE: BEFORE 4-3-42 WHEN LEVER 5-13315 WAS A CASTING, REPLACE 5-13315 WITH 5-13111 & 513113 WITH 34- 3
22 % NOTE: BEFORE 10-1-42 REPLACE ROLLER 13-13405 WITH 13-13401.

w X % ¥ NOTE: WHEN REPLACING BRACKET 35-6397, ORDER 2 SCREWS 35-6398 &| 2 STUDS _35-6399.

P ==OOL
34-13504- PULILEY-: 5 \ f 643501-CHAIN_ _— 1 %
2-WHEEL . -34-13106 — 5-13507-EYE EITTING_1
2-STUD___— _34-13404’/E e 35-6397-BRACKET_2222]
4-CAP- ————— 34133017 k= 13-02401-SHAF T —_ ___1
g 33#0____ :'3’4?"1333% = : | 13-13405-ROLLER _ ___tes.
+CORD____ . 5-13509 ’ 5=13112-WEIGHT_ — — 1
1_CAP _____ 34_1331 ‘ y 5_‘3105_BRACKET__ —_ __1 .
1=BALL _ ___34-13508 ———— | 5—1340+SCREW_.___ _. 1
2-AXIS_ ____34-13406 L 6-23520-GEAR _ —_ __ 2
1-HANDWHEEL _35-5022 - -
L RR . 34205410 2*"““'""_"13 13402-SHAFT_ _ 1
1-SHAF T ___ 13_‘3403 /o 34'05524'UN s.DlNT_..__l
1-CLEVIS_ ___513106~ ; — 13-13101-HINGE - - - 1
2-AXIS_____ 34-13406~_— | 13-13102-BRACKET_ ___1
1-BEAM___ . 13-13301" -13113-MOUNT_ - ____ 122
1-PIN— —— —__ 5-13411
1-HINGE _ _ __13-13101

1-BRACKET__-13-13102"_ -
1-BEAM_ _ _ 513301 ~
1-CHAN_ _ __ 5135107 flo
1-PIN_ 513413

1-ANCHOR__ _ 513314 //
-LEVER_ _ 2% 513315
}-ANCHOR__ __ 513316~

-PINC— - 5-13416
PIN_ . _____ 5-13415 ~ | 2 - = .
FWASHER___ 513317— & m = A frzrrrrn Ll et s R gl e |

FIRST MACHINE _ 263951
POWER FEED ASSEMBLY—MODEL V-26—13-1300! : LAST MACHINE 26482075

E-7&8



0

" wu4-RETAINING RING _ 3276
-34.05513

¥SN NI J31NIdd

5-6395 VERTICAL PULLEY ASSY.2®

/"‘1: /35-5395 -HORIZ. PULLEY ASSY_ 2 M

2-STUbS

4-CAP BASES
4-SPACERS _

2-STUDS

2-THUMBNUTS
2-HANDWHEELS

1-CORD _
1-PIN _  _
lan1-CAP_ _
1-SHAFT _

ayyI-HANDLE

E 35—6399’*/-

- 34134|s§,
~ 34-13106

_ 355288
- 513411
_ 34-133N
_ 13-13403
sus1-HANDWHEEL COMPLETE

23919

al- HANDWHEEL ___42548

#41-CLEVIS _

wi2-AXIS -
1-BEAM _
I-PIN . _
1-ANCHOR
I-ANCHOR

I-WASHER

_ _ 3274
- —3218"/
- s3027
- 5134137
- 5-13314

- 513316 -

- 513307

#NOTE : STARRED PARTS ARE
INCLUDED IN ASSY_35-6395

%4 NOTE: DOUBLE STARRED PARTS

MAKE UP ASSY _35-7497

+4NOTE: MARKED PARTS MAKE
UP ASSY. 35-6396

=1 _Jcomers

A\

543417-HOUSING_ __ _ _ 2
543418-HOOK FITTING _ 1
s 6-13501-CHAIN  _ _ _ 1
H‘:“““—h— 5-13410-EYE FITTING _ 1
M -6307-CABLE CARRIER _ 1
1343405 CHAIN ROLLER _ 1

5-13510-CHAIN
134 4 WEIGHT BRACKET
SCREW ASSY_ _ _ 1
34-05410-STOP COLLAR . 2

|

4

1 NOTE: ON V-26
BEFORE SER NO. 26532924

POWER FEED ASSEMBLY- MODEL

34-05513 WAS
34-13508 _BALL

35-7489-~ HEX HD.PIVOT
34-134{6 _SCREW HD PIVOT

23919 WAS

35-5022_HANDWHEEL ASSY|

E-9 & 10

_____ 13-13001

___.997] —BEVEL GEAR ._ 2
L 13-13402-SHAFT _ _ _ 1
[[———— 34-05524-UNIVERSAL JOINT |
[T 13-1310I-HINGE  _ - _ |
13-13102- HINGE BRACKET _

1
TTT513301-WEIGHT BEAM _ |
—— 5-13410-NUT_ - — - 4

513113-FOOT PEDAL - _ 1
| ———— 513315-RELEASE LEVER_ 1
T S5 I3N2-WEIGHT . _ _ 1

—

MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH

V™26 26482076 26532923
26-2 5453101 54-58390
60-2 56-53104 56-57108



REVISED
AND
REDRAWN

e
SCL. |2-17-7.

7~

-

RATCHET TABLE FEED

ASSEMBLY

C-10-20 CM-9-7 Z-10-2

E-11

PRINTED IN US A




INDEX NO, CATALOG NO.

ef.

NVONOOLG A WRN —~D

NN N T
CRBREBIzEIEarass

090-429788
090-429770
091-980433
090-400615
090-408253
090-200973
090-013434
090-013491
090-013442
135-096139
090-013459
090-013327
090-013467
090-013319
090-013509
134~135086
091-993584
090-013426
090-013475
091-334805
091-339713
091-988980
091-993568
090-055591
090-044173
091-334813

CODE NO, C-10-20

CM=9-7

Z=10-2

RATCHET TABLE FEED ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
ASS'Y
Table Feed Assembly
. Toble Feed Bracket «eeeeeaseseccscnseescescssosneensns
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8=T6NC X 5/8 s4eveevevecvennas
Table Feed Assembly 44eueeesecacesencee o soovacasnnens
« Base Plote Assembly uuueereeeeeecacnrencenconcnenss
Rack Weldment +.ueieeeeesoneaeesccscocncoccnseness
BrOCkef 0000000000000 0000000000000000000000c00000s
SPriNG teeeseesaeseensersascescncescnnnscncesscness
Conter Pin suieeissceraccessnneesiiomineseesseosoennns
Retaining Ring “o0esa00secessstcecsnacevacesssassese
Geal' 90 0000000000000 00°000000000000003080000000900
SpdcerPin ©909000000000000000000000000000000GRGOEOGGSE
ThUMb Lever «uueeireeeecesceeneeseronssoecns annnns
SPACEr Pin teieeeeessosersresecnnacssassonceccnanes

Spring ..I......ll..l..........................l.‘.

Washer, Lock 3/8 Shakeproof Inf. vuueseenseceeseonaes
SPOCET wasnsesesusesesssesssssesssnsssssssssenses
Arm © P800 00000000090000000000000008 008800000806
Shim .l..l..l.......|I..........‘ll.l.§ll..l...'l.

KnOb .‘...I......l‘.‘.".l..U'l....‘..l......l....

Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. 1/4-20NC x 7/8 sessesesessnae
Washer, Lock 1/4" Shakeproof Internal veveeveevens oue
quher’ qu ...................'................ o6

Screw ........‘..l..‘.....l'.....I..l..l.......l..

] ° 3 - = . L3 ) - - [ e - [ [ ° ® [ . . 3 -

o
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
° KnOb 00 0080020000000 00000 00000000000 0NETsC00E8O0OCOM G
i
.
.
°
°
°
.
.
.

Shim .l...................‘.ll...l...........l....

E-12



LI-6-Z P€-0I-2

VSN NI Q3LNINd

X NOTE: BEFORE 4-26-43 CLAMP & WORK GUIDE
MUST BE REPLACED AT THE SAME TIME.

[ [ PN
I
-WORK GUIDE _ _ 35-246 ' i
§53 ii?é’ 35-547-V16 J
1 6. HS 3 HEV3.L SV-3_ SFP3 35-548-ML, 716 MO-16 ‘
=l SohbE: 35-546-V26, vsg vggez%s - ® |
' gOLS-FZFl’G_M |6||_65V_|65FP 35-2461- 236 '
| .MO-16. i
135542 1-CLAMP _ _ __ _ _ 35-544 |
| V26.226.V36.736-16.V60 35-545-ML_VI6 716 M%—IG !
| Z60.36R _36W_Z 36-16 35-544-V26 V36 V6O 226 .
: 726_7Z60_V36-3, V36'3, 236, 236'16, Z260 :
1-GUIDE _ _ — . — 1-16302 '
| 352460 216303 -ML V6 716 MOl6 i
| Z36 1-16302-V26 V36 V60 726 |
n V36-3, 236, 236-16 260 !
|
! 1-HANDWHEEL & SCREW.516004 :
: 2-SCREW. _ _ _ _ ___ 5-16403__ I
|
! 1-CLAMP BAR__ __ _ !
| ¥ 2-CLIPS _ _ _ — — — _ 34-06504 '
; ¥
i1
2 sl N L VL b / 4.3/B-16X3/4 SOCKET CAP SCR
! \-;‘%‘:\\\\\ 2_1/4-20X |f2 SOCKET SET SCR

FIRST USED IN 1939
LAST USED 1960

RIP FENCE ASSEMBLY
E-13& 14



AEVISTONS

SAW GUIDE INSERT -1/16" -/2°ASSY-414] o]
SAW GUIDE INSERT-1/16™-1"ASSY_4140
[I/16" SAW GUIDE INSERT _ 4499
3/32" SAW GUIDE INSERT _ 4498
178"  SAW GUIDE INSERT _ _ 4497
3/16" SAW GUIDE INSERT_ _ 4496

/4" SAW GUIDE INSERT _ _ 4495
§ 3/8" SAW GUIDE INSERT . 3960

/2"  SAW GUIDE INSERT _ 3959
5/8" SAW GUIDE INSERT _ 3998
3/4" SAW GUTDE INSERT _ 3957

I SAW GUIDE INSERT . 3956
T———13-08303- INSERT GAGE @CAE u%&sﬂoz
‘mh____ﬂfsa-oaszo-wssm GAGE SCREWS .  WASHERS
N . I/4-20X 3/4
I _13-08307-INSERT GAGE
OBLIQUE SAW GUIDE < TO I" SAW GUIDE 7 TO+ SAW GUIDE
BEARING ASSEMBLY BEARING ASSEMBLY BEARING ASSEMBLY
34-08012 13-08002 34-08009
| G
™~ 34-08309
ﬁ CAP
ALLEN
WRENCH
34-08503

ELBOW—5-04520
PIN-——35-455

34-08008 * 35-456 35-453

OBLIQUE UPPER 3TO " UPPER 1 TO 5 UPPER
SAW GUIDE ASSY.  SAW GUIDE ASSY SAW GUIDE ASSY.

34-08013—LOWER * 13-08006— LOWER 34-08005- LOWER
SAW GUIDE ASSY. SAW GUIDE ASSY. SAW GUIDE ASSY.
NOTE: FOR SPIRAL GUIDES ORDER MODEL  FIRST maCH
COMPLETE ASS'Y ‘gggas‘o_ ngfzz ',:m:%ﬁg i%%?:| §:A Lf;% }Eﬁ%q
MODELS HS, HSV, | vI6 3801 6531101
NOTE: 35-456 & |3-08006 LHV,SFP. ML.. V16, V26, V36 V36-3 gg o0 ETTETITrY
VODELS HS Hey, nv, PP, SAW GUIDES Voo aoadse’  wbeay
Cmiml J—=O=i

F-1



THIS ATTACHMENT Is RECOMENDED
> FOR LQW SPEED MACHINES.
' : SEE SPRAY LUBRICATOR.

¥ XON MODEL
] £-27403-SLIDE ROD IS

_______ 35-1072
i S5-27301-TUBING IS_ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ 35-7114

\

4 \5-27304- HOLDER-FEMALE _ ___ ____ 1
T 35-5033-CAN  ASSEMBLY

6:23509-UNION __ _ _ _________ 1
35-2139- INSERT.

e
/,..—F—"——'—"___*_"'_'_'“““‘--&-—______5-27512- TUBING-GIVE LENGTH _ -1

—= —€-23510-ELBOW
5-27508- ELBOW

——9727507-VALVE _ _ _ _ _________ 1
34-17401-THUMBSCREW_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1
HOLDER . __ _ _ ____ __ _______ 1
S27102—ML, VI6 , V26" V36 . V36

3, V6o,
16-1-16-2,362,262,60-2
35-1335- 236

35-7329-HS. HSV, LHV . SFP,
35-4035- 716, Z-36-i6

~27508-ELBOW_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ ___ 1
~~5-27403-SLIDE ROD

S5-27301- TUBING

" V26 v60,262,602.4 0609

ML VI6, V36, v36-3,16-116-2
362. . e __ 4069

HS, HSV, LHV, SFP_357328

!}.

FIRST MACHINE 4-11-1938
LAST  MACHINE 12-31-1959

¥ % COOLANT DRIP APPLICATOR

C-10-21 Z-10-i4

PRINTED IN USA,

F-2



X¥NOTE: BEFORE 5-1-42 COMPLETE SWIVEL ASSEMBLY MUST
BE REPLACED.

2-STEEL BALLS _ _ 5-03502

1-SPRING. _ _ _ _ 5-03501

77
SECTION
AA
13.34-03403
'-SCREWEY"_ 11-03401

¥ 1-SWIVEL _ _ _ _ 5-03401

I.BRACKET.35-6211

[1-28418_COLLAR_

35-5224 _SWIVEL ASSY, _|
SCREW & HANDWHEEL ASSY. _ __I

FILLER PLATE MOUNTING

SWIVEL& SCREWASS'Y.

WITH I3"LONG SCREW-5-0300!I

WITH [7"LONG SCREW-35-5442

TABLE BRACKET MOUNTING

COMPLETE ASSY-35-6212

5-03004_I3"LONG,_USE WITH 24"TABLE
[1-03007_17"LONG USE WITH 30" TABLE

5-0300!1 —_35-5442
SCREW FEED
FIRST UNIT 4-11-38
LAST UNIT 12-31-59
c-10-17 CM-9-6
Z-10~-1 PRINTED IN USA

F-3



101~6-2

05-6-2

¥SN NI Q3LNI&d

___6-05501-A-GLASS _ _

6-05402- BEZEL _ _ _
-

HEAD WITH DIAL . _ _ _ _ 1

6-05501-ML, V26, V36, V60,

35-2305-216, ZV36-6, 36CS 1~
~ )35-1911- 1000 TO 5000 ZV36

35-2007-2000 TO 10000 ZV26, ZV36, ZV60 =

35-2340-3000 TO 15000 ZV36

FLEXIBLE CABLE ASSEMBLY ---- 1
10210 - CABLE LENGTH - 39-1/16" Lg.
11-05502 - CABLE LENGTH - 30-11/16" Lg.
35-892 - CABLE LENGTH - 57-1/16" Lg.
17-05513 - CABLE LENGTH - 86" Lg.

SPECIFY LENGTH WHEN ORDERING CABLE.

\ | KEY
i 1-COUPLING HOUSING

By ;
_% a-%%%os

COUPLING _ _ _ _¥ 6-05404.— ~
BEARING . _ _ _ _% 6-05406__  _
PULLEY

ML, V36, 216, ZV3616 36CS_6-05

V26, V60 - - - 1305505
Zve6 _ . _ _ _ . 35-6915 .
236 _ _ _ - Z . 352127

I-BEARING HOUSING — - 34-05108.- - I1-BEARING HOUSING _ _
V36, V60, Z16 ZV36, ZV36-16, ZV60, 36CS ¥ V26, ZV26
1-MOUNTING BRACKET 2-STUDS _  _ - —- 35448 ;
ML, V36 = _ _ _ _ _ 35-549 V26, Zv26 o s = 4
V6O _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 35-805 “
216, ZV36-16, 36CS _ _ _ 35-2300%- ¢
zvee_ _ _ _ _ Z T 356059 L2
ZV60 - _ _ _ _ . _ 35-7798
-
XNOTE: ON MACHINES SHIPPED BEFORE 11-1-42 PARTS
6-05404, 6-05405 & 6-04506 MUST BE REPLACED
AT THE SAME TIME,
+-% ORDER 7832 KEY WHEN ORDERING
MODEL LAST MACHINE CABLE ASSEMBLY...
Mlagessammaans 5418353
V26— . . _ - 26512420
V36 . - - _ 36535628
VB0- — - — - = — _- 6051125
216 - - — - — - _ 5316402
ZV26- - — — . 5026110
ZV36-16 - - — - - ___ 5336145
V60 _ - _ _ _ _ __ 6009053
36CS _ _ _ _ __ _54087
ZV36 - _ . _ __ __5336145

SPEED INDICATOR ASSEMBLY

F-58&6

FIRST, MACHINE 4-11-38



REVISIONS]
6-2r68 BW.

R B 40652 - SPEED INDICATOR ASSY _|

6-05402 - DIAL BEZEL . .|
6-05501A-GLASS _ _ _ _I
35-892- CABLE_ - _ _ _ I
17-05513-CABLE - - - -|

20 4ix

575 1500 s

!|l,'\

/
‘31

“
J

NOTE:

ORDER CABLE AND
7832 KEY TOGETHER.,.

MODEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH.
V-26 26512421 26532923

V-60 6051126 6052142

MODEL V-26 & V-60
SPEED INDICATOR ASSY.
c-5-102 PRINTED IN USA.

F-7




NOTE _BEFORE THE FOLLOWING SERIAL NUMBERS V-26 2641215_V-36 3641476 —V-60 604157
THE FOLLOWING PARTS MUST BE REPLACED AT THE SAME TIME - -11-03109--1103110
11-03305——11-03306~—11-03307— —11-03308 - - 11-03405

11-03402 sTwp
11-03403 wasHER
11-03405 ADpJ. PLUG

POINTER - - 11-03306 w\—L a‘
PROTRACTOR 11-03307

Al
i

SAW
11-03303 FILLER PLATE

34-03316GUARD
11-03103 TRUNNION
34-03117 HANDWHEEL

11-03308 WIPER CLAMP

A1-03105 vl :‘;-; i #—-.___.______._.__-—34 03423PIN
0;3 O3ING ——  ————g—= ' 34-03305cap
: 34-08005 saw GUIDE

@\s‘ 34-03405
4\5‘0 34-03406 34-08007 scRew

g?&’ 34-03315 11-0311 0 TRUNNION
é& $34-03114
Q(i: 11-03109 crabLE
&

TABLE & TRUNNION ASSEMBLY

MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH

V-26 26395| 26431074
V-36 363949 36474074
V-60 604050 604393

c-3-5

F-8



I-WASHER._11-03403

1-RACK ____11-03115
I-COVER___.11-03120

I-HNGE PIN__11-0340

11-03410-STUD_ _ _ ___|
11-03113-CRADLE ___J
11-03112-TRUNNION_ _|
11- 03408-HINGE PIN_ _1

34-03117-WHEEL ____3
34-03316-GUARD_ _ ___|
11-03310-PLATE (FeRsaW)| — 35-578- PLATE (FOR FiLE}-|
SAW GUIDE ASSY_34-0800.

1-03116-TABLE — __ __ |

1-POST— — __11-03311 B .;‘:7-','-'-:}; y '?_;_'-'c_’.! 1-03117-RH BRACKET . |
1-POST GUIDE _ | 1-031 18~ LA N {‘T |"03403 WASHER . - |
1*LH BRKT. _11-03114 - T W3 5] ey 77 A ST = '
1-STUD__—__ 1-03409_ (71 - b/ [T D78 “ESCUTCHEON .
I"-WASHER __ _11-03403__#\, (il 4o, 20250 3403315-POINTER.._2
- WORM.L. ... 35-4.40 ‘/“;ﬁ'ﬁ_ o | 1-03312 -ESCUTCHEON_.!
e o e \/1 1-03H9-BRACKET____I
-- S da 354 42-BEARING____|

I-SHAF T _._.11-03407 M L\\ 35447-WHEEL ___ ___I
N ra 34-05513-HANDLE _____ i

Model First Mach. Last Mach.

V-26 26431075 26451458
TABLE & TRUNNION V-60 604394 6045108
Z-26 43050 45087

C-3-9 Z-3-6

F-9



I-WASHER__11-03403
1-RACK ____11-03115
IFCOVER___11-03120

1-HINGE PIN__11-03408

-
7

ey

|(!"} E =
Rl

- 1 =

(1l
___.;.1_:5['_ Ir
Gl Gl
\___*t",_--"_-.,_l

34-03H17-WHEEL----3

34-03316-GUARD_ _ ___I
11-03310-PLATE (Forsaw)|

1-POST____11-03311 5-2019-TABLE —_— __|
1- POST GUIDE 5-1081-RH BRACKET_ |
2580350 28 1-03403 WASHER _ ___i
V-26--V-60_11-03118 PR = begpedited |
::;;LuTKT_—ﬁ?ngég AT by ATH {35 1219-ESCUTCHEON )
FWASHER 1103403 { ‘f"\“‘tx LT ATY 34:03315-POINTER_— 2
TN, S \_/35-1082-ESCUTCHEON__I
FWORM... . _35-440 — \_/1 1-03119-BRACKET_ ___1
2-BEARING.--35- 44|--._>—<_F N 35442 -BEARING _ |
| =SHAF T e e 11-03407 N 35447 -WHEEL 1}
N -055I3-HANDLE - . __ 1
TABLE & TRUNNION V-26, V-60 & Z5-26 Noe sairy Jack. sors T
V=60 6045109 6046110
25-26 462651 462658

C-3-10, 2-3-7

F-10

35-208 - GUARD ___.1 25-26
V-26-- v-60 _
—35-578- PLATE (FOR FiLE}-|

11-03410-STUD__ __!
11-03113-CRADLE___.}
35-1080 -TRUNNION_ _1I
11- 03408-HINGE PIN__1

PRINTED IN USA



35-3478- POINTER_ _ _1
35-3477- PROTRACTOR.I
11-03410-STUD_ — ___I
35-3476 - CRADLE___.I

I-WASHER__11-03403
1-RACK ____11-03115

- COVER___11-03120 5-3475 - TRUNNION_ _|
I=HINGE PIN__11-03408, 11- 03408-HINGE PIN__1
-‘\"‘-h..__'__ —
T
|:
| oA .=
---d-._JI,.Jl;-J
~
i .
34-03117-HANDWHEEL 3 =
N % 35-208- GUARD_____l Z26-760
- 34-03316-GUARD____1 V26-V60
11-03310-PLATE (EoRSAW)| — 35-578- PLATE (FOR FILE-]
POST__ __11-03311 35-2019 -TABLE _ __ __ 1
é POST GUIDE35 - 7 35-108RH BRACKET_ |
26—760 _ __ 35-42) ..f —. B .
1 T . 777,/)11-03403WASHER _ __ _|
1-LLH BRKT_ _35 108 1103410 -STUD- — . !
STUD. ”_03410 Rt e 5-1219-ESCUTCHEON _ __|
1‘WASHER 1 |.03403 Nf— i ’ \3¢02§3|5'PO[NTER__ __]
"WORM_ ___35-440 T o
ety \__/ o 1 11-03119-BRACKET_ ___|
ING_--35-4.41 i ~J35—442-BEARING____I
]‘SHAFT_____] 1‘0340? ‘\\'\‘ . 35"447—WHEEL_____]
% / 34-05513-HANDLE _ ____ |
£
\,_,\l
MODEL FIRST MACHINE
MODELS V26_V60_Z26 & Z60 Ve soter cosiac
TABLE & TRUNNION ASSEMBLY b I S

C=23 =) PRINTED IN USA
Z-3-8

F-11






SO NNNN

NS N NN N
i I & SN NN
504 7|/

NS

B

I TABLE - o e

| TRUNNION. _ o oo o 40645 O

|_LOWER POST.V-26 V36 V-60 Z36-16 V-36-3.3860 -

|_LOWER POST_ Z-60__ - _ - 5759 i \f{/\/ z
3861

I_ESCUTCHEON ___ - o= /
1-POINTER . ______ 34 -03315
|.LOWER POST BLOCK___ 2[000//

ICRADLE e 40649
I_RATCHET WRENCH . ______ 3901

I.-CENTER PLATE_____..- 3866
I-FILLER  PLATE_ SAWING - 35-7317
I_FILLER PLATE _FILING __35~732I \

389I1_EYE BOLT_V26,V60, 260 _I
3898_EYE BOLT_V36,V36-3,236-16_1

1846 _ROLLER . o ____ 2
35-6426_RETAINING RING ____2
1848 _SHAFT _ _ _ _____ _____ |

o { NG
e )
—TEAYGE ID—(1 T /]

3_HANDWHEEL ASSY.__ 5-03005

I_GUARD _ e = 34-033186

- SPACER _V36, V36-3 736-16 _3897

L 2PACER_V26.V60 . - . 4094

I_SPRING__ . ___ 35-8759

I_WASHER (e 34-03414

NOTE:
SECONDARY TABLE PARTS
(NOT sHOWN)

I_TABLE- 5208I
|_SUPPORT.40656
4_ADJ.SCREW. 1I-03404

MODELS
Va6 V36 V36-3 VGO, Z36-16 ¢ ZGO
STANDARD TABLE & TRUNNION ASSEMBLY veo

236-16 36(6119 5336145
260 6006351 6009053

MCDEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH
vae 26512421 26532923
v36 I6SI4B7TB 35535628
V36-3 37-51101
6051126

37-53204
8052142

C-3-26,72-3-18
F-12

PRINTED IN USA



Yo%

E’...-—.—d

TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

C-9-107 CM-9-4 Z-9-16

F-13



CODE NO, C-9-1G7
CM=9-4
Z-9-16
TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
INDEX NO, CATALOG NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
ASS'Y
*Ref, 090-554361 Table Support Assembly (1612, 3612, 1612-0, 3613-0, 1612-1,
2612-1, 3613-1, 1613-2, 3613-2, HS6013, 2013-1, 2013-10, 2012-1A,
2012-1AT)
*Ref, 090-508268 Table Support Assembly (1611=H, 1612-H, 3612-H, 2612-H, 2612-1H,
2612=-2H, 1612-3, 3612-3, 2012-1H, 2012-1H3, 2612~1H3, 2614~1)
*Ref. 090-512161 Table Support Assembly (2613-2, 6013-2)
*Ref. 090-529926 Table Support Assembly (2613=3, 6013=3, 4013=-H3)
*Ref. 117-030031 Table Support Assembly (Zephyrs, Z5-3620, ZV=-3620, ZW=-3620)
1 091-980446 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8=T6NC x 1 tveueeersesacassesess Use
2 091-984104 . Screw, Soc. Hd. Set #10=24NC x 1/4 .evviiviereeiassases  One
3 090-295924 g RilGES) 5. v/ GrIererss ¥ 50 5 0 7 2 § = & o @ » W5 5y BN G AR ]
*4 135-052397 . Table Support and Rod Assembly c.ceseeesesssancsscssssass 2
5 135-008779 « o Universal Joint isseesasivasssrineesasssvesessvosswie |
6 135-052389 . « Table Support Tube Sub=Assembly .veveeesoe socasaneaas |
7 117-031054 x o [LOCI EBVEr roxe oxeaxei oxoie 618 @« 5ke 10 (s # & & (s @ (5K [eXeRoXsHeToBFoTORSTATSTOTFaTS 1
8 090-042599 g oo ROl Bit gregevs, Fevevs)e 5o 5 = 5 o @ o £ » 5% 3 o Ve Yo ey TopeTe) STETR T
? 117-034066 e o Lock Shaft cuveeeesasssssscescscsnscecosasosssonsaae |
10 117034041 6 o« OUPPOIT RO rivste sie §e 3 s s ¢ a s 0 8 o8 » 5e ¥e ROV R 1 |8
11 091-331850 « « Universal Joint Pin tseeeessnesssosssscscssccssssncsas 2
12 091-331835 « « Yniversal Joint Swivel ciieieestecesestsacatencsananes 2
13 091-331843 « « Universal Joint Swivel Pin teeeevieses veoscscnsacanaee 2
14 093-026789 . « Universal Joint Threaded End cvecveesocccocncc cascanes 1
15 090-304403 . Left Table Support Plate (Used on Assembly #090-554361) .., 1
16 090-304411 . Right Table Support Plate (Used on Assembly #090-554361) ,, 1
17 091-982207 . Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap #10=24NC x 1/2 vevveeeserssesceces 8
18 090-222977 . Angle Bracket (Used on Assembly #090-508268) +.vvvvveeeces 1
19 091-980441 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 3/4 seeeveeeevenceceee 2
20 091=992644 . Washer 3/8" Std. iswesskosanesssenssnovsioies seieieie O
21 091-322875 . Spacar Option List sesesssasssscoocsssssneossonssansene AR,
135-077089 . Spacer (Used only on Assembly #090-512161) ,vueueevsosses AR
22 091-980458 . Screw, Hex. Hd, Cap 3/8=16NC x 7/8 s.evvevess savneees 4
091-980446 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8=16NC X 1 sevvvevessonesensnes 4
23 091-991265 « Nut, Hex. 3/8=T8NC .cvveeseccscsossosscccccses sanaee 4
24 09]"992644 . Wcsher3/8"5fd. P00 9000900000000 000000CN000000O0SE 0 OO0 4
091-993329 . Washer, Lock 3/8" Std. sssussissseseesssessssiovsvceisieo 4
25 117-031047 . Bottom Bracket seswssessanasonencnsnavnossmvmnensoonses 2
26 091-984237 . Screw, Soc. Set 1/4=20NC x 5/16 s veseseaannns T I -
27 091-993329 . Washer, Lock 3/8" Std. seeeeeeeocssscccsssccascssasseas AR,
091-992685 . Washer 3/4" Std. wssssssnnsoranansonnissasscassssiones 2

*NOTE: All Table Support Assemblies use Table Support and Rod Sub-Assembly #135-052397,

However, Different Upper and Lower Connecting Brackets are Used, Locate on the
Drawing the Brackets Used on Your Machine.

F-14



6-¥-2

d31NNd

VSN NI

MATING GEARS MUST BE REPLACED

AT THE SAME TIME.

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY — MODEL V-26 —13-04002

G-1&2

+TIRE_ ____ 13-01502
_ 5-04520-ELBOW____1 P 4
FWHEEL ____13-0410h_ ' _ ‘ s ST 1 G04306 PLATE - !
- 1-HOUSING - _ _6-04104.__| e e G&Wmm7_ =
FGASKET.___5-04311~ [~ _ /504307 SPACER._ &, o OMGFMLEVER_'___‘
YOKE ——— - 6041 | ™ " . / 5-04306-SPACER__ _&% 34-13508-KNOB— —_ _1
I-COVER_ _ — 504109~ ™ ~ oK // /l5-04414-SPACER_ ___1
-GEAR_ - 604421, ™| RN / / H ||6-04303-BRACKET_ _ _1
I-SPACER ___ _ 5-04305. [~ | i | yail
FGASKET___ 5-04308-_ [~ i N\ b4 I / | — .
FBEARING_ . 5-04507.__ | R = i AL i ° )
= T S A= I H {
REQSPACER__5-04304 | ‘ggﬁ (0 111 AR \
1-KEY_____. 13-04 301~ || i\ — | - » ) "LOC- -------..1
IWASHER . _11-03403- 1Ny [N \ 7 ) NS 204404 m'___:t
FNUT-_ 504314~ N |y %ﬂ s igila ' .{ﬂ -9 0440430‘ &C&SPOLLAR___..I
T SRS = 6-04406-BUSHING _ _ 1
-SLINGER _ _ 5-0431 6} I! SIS N 6:04404-ECCENTRIC 1
' e Nal =4 = S -;E;;.-:%;«:E;@w 6-04 302-SEGMENT_ __|
1-SHAFT_ _ __13-04402__]% WINIW/ A L (WA 5-04602-KEY___ 3 6-04313-SPRING___ _1
}-COVER_____ 5-04315_” || Y %}ug‘?’ = U L P 13-04501 SHEAVE _ _| =
2-KEY_ —___ 604305 | Bpit— | _E= f M 13-04406-PINION_ _ 1 B
0asos— [~ [ B2 AR 504202 covER 11 7]
i aosea Bbs i B= A SHZIN ||\ i I
1-GEAR _ . _ _ 5£-0442% | o— %‘_\\»}Eﬁgﬂ ,lj HA™ 5 04309-GASKET._ | )
IFPINION____ 5-04421 || T\ — S| &R N 5-04413-SPACER - !
2-BEARING....5-01501]| ‘%\i __?_._, (NN 5-04509-BEARING...| L'_,,
3-KEY-—am - 5-04602- e = )\ I\5-04312SPACER___| /=
"~ = e 7 g, 4 - ] e = =
GEAR____ _ 6-04424— e\ 22777 |\ 5-04303COVER__ 1 5-04617-ELBOW_.__ _|
FCOLLAR. . ._6-04425—1 - 5-01501-BEARING_ .2 504816-NIPPLE .. _ 3
1-GEAR___. _504424 ‘ ¥ 5-04310-GASKET.- - 5-04618-PLUG_____|
|
NOTE:

First Mach, 263951
Iaet IMaoh. 26431043



Ol-¥-2

-33303-GASKET_. 1

3-CUP__ _6-33506
1-SHIM SET__6-33504
1-CAGE__ _6-331

-3330} -COVER __ _1
2-CONE___ _6-33524

1-SHAFT_ __6-33404.Y

2-0IL. SEAL __6-33511

1- SHEAVE BZAV. %=
13-05101” [

I- KEY e
6-33515—9 L7

~>5-04520-ELBOW _ 1

6-33103-GEAR_. _. __1
6-33526-CUP_ _, _&}

4 6-33527-CONE _ _ __I

6-33516-KEY_ _ __2

6-33107-CAP_ _ _ _ 1}

6-33404-GASKET___1
6-33109-COVER_ _ _|
6-33521-ELBOW_. . __|
6-33522-PLUG_ ___2

i 9

441518 -PLUG_. _1
6-33001-SCREWAssL.3

NOT

m

QIS

THESE PARTS WERE NOT USED,
£35-472, *35-476, *35-330

YSh M

(o]

1O

J 6-33509-GEAR___ _1
\35-472- COLLAR_ _ _1

35-475 - SHAFT___ |
35-476 -PIN______

35-473 - HOUSING_ _1

34-05524-UNIVERSAL ___|
° BEFORE THE FOLLOWING SERIAL #26431075,

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY — V26

G-3&4

13-33405-SHAFT__ __1
6-33505-CUP_ ___1
6-33523-CONE _ __1|
6-33513-BRG. _ ____|
6-33102-GEAR_ _ _1
6-33517 ~KEY_.__._2
F04301-KEY— ___ _1|

04101-WHEEL _ __1
-33106-CAP_ __ __|
-33510-SHIM SET_2
35-5036 ~GEAR ASSY_|
-33507-CONE __ __
6-33403-SHAFT_ __|
6-331 10-CAP_ ___|

6-33101-CASE_ _ __1

6-3340FSHAFT_ ___1
6-33201-YOKE . _ _ _1
6-33408-PIN_ _ ___ ]

6-335I2—SPRING ___|
6-33409—SCREW_ _ _|

MODEL FIRST MACH-LAST MACH
V-26 26431044 26431124



- - 6-33303-GASKET_ _1
6-33301 -COVER _ _1 L —

2-CONE_ __6-33524~__ [, " 2oy

3-CUP__ ___6-33506-_ o

. 0 1 -SHIM SET__6-33504 - D\

; | _ '1-CAGE___6:331050]

] i I - SHAFT_ __6-33404

/ s L ||[12-0IL SEAL _6-33511

1~ SHEAVE U}ﬁ_

“\

-—

13-33405-SHAFT . __1
—6-33505-CUR. _ ___1
6-33523-CONE ____|
6-33513-BRG.__ ____|
6-33102-GEAR _ __1
5-04604-KEY____2

1304301 -KEY_ ___|

6-33103-GEAR_. _ _ _|

/',.

3 35-429-COVER___ _1
=5.6-33521-ELBOW_ __|

7 , 6-33514-CUP_ __ _ % 1-}3
N $ 6-33527-CONE _ _ __|
i l,] L 6-33516-KEY_. __%
v} 6-33107-CAP_ _ __ _1|
}-‘ 35-434-GASKET____1

—- 6-33522-PLUG_. __ 2
—8-33408-PIN_____I(]
+—6-33512-SPRING_ _1 ,
L-6-33409-SCREW_ _1 |

35-431-GEAR__ 1'%
35-435-GASKET__|

_J

1

: -35-433-SHAF T__._|
“".J///-35-432-HOUSING_I
35-437-0lL SEAL _1
j\\_,f 35-348-PIN_ ____1
‘\_/35 436-COLLAR_ _I
____—135-5021-PIN &WIRE ASSY.|
-~ -35330-SPRING _ _I

FHOUSING .35-35
141518 -PLUG_ |
6-33001-SCREWAsY. 3

~ ”"304101 “WHEEL _ 1

-33106-CAP_ _ _ 1
-33510-SHIM SET_2

= 355036 ~GEAR ASSY_|

-33507-CONE ___1t
6-33403-SHAFT_ __|

6-331 10-CAP_ ___1

6-33101-CASE_ __1
35-438-PLUG _ _ _I

~U6 233201- YOKE___._

'35-328-PIN_ _ __.__

ASSEMBLY SOLD LESS
INPUT SHEAVE AND

3 —— 35-331 -COUPLING _1 NOTE -

ﬁ : %gi%’gf‘fnsiﬁwv&’”&i‘é%gv 26 g P//_:""# 35-332-LEVER_ __1

; REPLACE 6-33514 WITH 633526, e -~ 34-13508-KNOB_ _ 1 LOWER DRIVE WHEEL
€ FOR V60 SHIFTER PARTS SEE- !

§  VARIABLE ASSEMBLY. a4

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY — V-26 & V-60

G-58&6

NOTE— BETWEEN SER. NO'S V26
2651242 8 26512464 SPECIFY
STRAIGHT OR TAPERED OUTPUT
SHAFT WHEN ORDERING ANY
PARTS

MODEL FIRST MACH-LAST MACH

V-26 26431125
Vv-60 604394 682‘%‘2‘?4



2l-v-2

vSN N GILNIHd

”sz\q%

3-SCREW_ _ _ — - _ 2823
|-BREATHER _ _ 35-6068—
1-COVER_ = - - — - 2595—
I-GASKET_ - _ — - 2596 —
I-SHIFTER ARM _ 20425— _____ _poal o = |
I-EXPANSION PLUG 353419 —__—— =
|-SHIFTER ROD _ _ 2266
%# I-SPRING _ _ _ _ - 2329
s#|- STEEL BALL . _5-03502 ﬁ
|-UPPER HOUSING _ _50195 Z2

I-GASKET _ _ _ _ 20399
I-\WHEEL 6 TIRE ASSY. _ 21315
|-WHEEL _ _ _ 40626 l
I-TIRE _ - _13-01502 |
I-OUTPUT SHAFT —_. 21291~
I-KEY_ _ _ - — 5-04604 ]
|-OIL SEAL_ _ _ _ 26891 — |
I-BRG RETAINER _ 5026 - —; [
I-GASKET _ _ 3872 e e . |
I-BALL BEARING_ _ _ 5027 !

™ | _.CLUSTER GEAR 41206 ——__|

%% |-SHIFT. ROD ASSY_20428—_
I-SPACER_ _ _ _13-01304
1- BALL BEARING [ND4310O7].4 581 q\\‘\:--ﬂ_,h

* %

%% 1I-SHIFT. ROD CAGE ASY.2038 8
I-BALL BEARING_ _ _ 2276
I-BR'G RETAINER _ _ZZGSQ,_
I-OIL SEAL _ _ _ 2690~

M I-INPUT SHAFT_ _ 20995 — S -

I-|KEY _ _ _ _ 633515~ — \i
»% NOTE: ——
STARRED PARTS ARE IN- —
CLUDED IN SHIFTER ASS'Y.
40648

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY MODEL V-26 & V60

35-9643-WASHER _ _ |

1[ [1 —

ASSY. 5043 7%

G-7&8

TO REP

'

20423 ___42974-24698-25123

M NOTE: BERACEAULIENS
'

41206 _ _ . 24698-25123-42974
20420 __ _42974-24698-25123
2490____42976_10540_25999
40338 ___ 10540 _42976_25999

[T} 20995 _"42976 10540 _25999

1276-PIPE PLUG_ _ _ _ |
14-348-ELBOW___ __ |
—— 50194 -LOWER HOUSING _ |
-2264-BRG CAP _ _ _ 2
2263-GASKET. . _ _ _ |
TT—2276-BALL BEARING _ _ |

- 2277-RAETAINER RING _ |
; / ——————35-7192-KEY

——M50423-INT. GEAR [50T] _ |
___——2279-BODY _ - - - - -

2280-SPINDLE_ _ _ _ |
——2278-0-RING _ _ _ _ _ |
35-5049-OILITE BUSHING._ |
_-22TI1-SPACER |

TACHOMETER
DRIVE ASSEMBLY
20426

_-~ ™2490-HEL GEAR [18T] _ |

M.40338-CTR SHAFT GEARMBSTL
.2277-RETAINER RING_ _ |

" .2276-BALL BEARING _ _ |

| .2264-BRG CAP _ _ - _|

- M20420-COUNTER SHAFT.I
~ - 2263-GASKET 2

# NOTE: 50437 ASSEMBLY
DOES NOT INCLUDE CGOVER
WHEEL .

MODEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH.
V26 26512435 26532823
w60 605125 60110



€1-9-2

¥SD NI Q3.NI¥d

I-=KNOB_____ __ 34-13508
I- LEVER o e — 3766
I-PLATE - _ ___ 3765
1= COLLAR . _ 35-7963

I~-BRACKE T .- —_ 41102 -

2-BEVEL GEAR_6-23520 —__

B0-58 Bw

V-26 V-60- SHIFTER ASSEMBLY

G-92&10

N
L
B

MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH
V-26 26512465 26532923
V-60 6051125 6052142



#5-13007

WORK HOLDING JAW ASSEM

C-10-16 CM-9-5 Z2-9-9 PRINTED IN USA

G-11



CATALOG
NO.

134-031079

090~402629
105-133136
091-986984
090-2038460
091-982355
090-021627
091-984104
090-203852

105-130074
105-135123
105-133185
090-406786
105-131106
105-133136
091988923
091-990150

CODE NO. C-10-16
CM-9-5
Z-9-9

WORK HOLDING JAW

DESCRIPTION
Work Jaw

Work Holder Assembly
. Sprocket ..... SR N e S S cose
. Screw, Fil. Hd. Mach. 10-24NC x 1/2 ........ ..
. Left Atm...... GYSYENs oT2) ¥ Wle B s 31 6W0 e i = B s BT
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cep 1/4- 20NC x /8 ssisnessivies

e Knurled Screw .. cocievccesoccrossosssanscasacnnse
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Set #10-24NC x 1/4 .............
. Right Am ..ceeceenceenes teteceescsescanssaasans

Work Holding Jaw Assembly

«Handle covcaeannen. s eenanalaione oT fexerere) - Secame :

. Handle Bracket ceviveceerecannees R L

. Work Holding Jaw Sub=Assembly .............c.cn.
. Work Holding Jaw ........ oM oo off o ¥E TR D BT
a SPIOCKAY oo o axe « [ o of- 1= X2 * Exsfere] oxe1 s w1 e ceeeeeneaes

« « Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach 1/4=20NC x 5/16 vevvenes
. Screw, Truss Hd. Mach. #10-24NC x 3/8 ...cvuen

*NOTE: Before 2/12/44 On Hydraulic Machines Use #106-233372 Sprocket
With 3/16" Pitch, Specify Pitch Of _Chain When Ordering.

G-12

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

-_—N) et et = P N

AON—==—=NN






